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Al.

Total
Man
woman

prefer

Gender

not to say

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ west. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
51% - 51% 52% 45%  54%  54%  34% 100% - 32%  44%  68% 63% 38% 61% 35%  22% 50%  53% 41% 49% 66%
48% - 48% 48%  53%  45%  46%  66% - 100% 68% 50% 32% 37% 62% 39% 65% 78% 50% @ 47% 57% 51% 34%
*% - *% - 2% 1% - - - - - 6% - - - - - - - 1% 1% - -



Al. Gender

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Man 51% 43% 51% 63% 62% 58% 38% 43%  59%  64% 45%  67%  51%  42%  47% 57%  38% 54% 54% 34% - - -
woman 48% 57% 49% 37% 38% 42% 60% 56% 41%  35% 55% 32% 49% 58% 52% 43% 62% 45% 46% 66% - - -
prefer not to say *% - - - - - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - - 1% - - 1% - - - - -



A2. Age

Total
18-34
35-54
55+

MEAN
MEDIAN
SD

SE

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
44% 44% 47%  30% 100% - - 46% 41%  29%  50%  53% 47% 41% 43% 32%  22% 68%  41% 41% 38% 50%
44% 44% 44%  51% - 100% - 46% 43%  53% 33% 41% 47% 41% 48% 49%  44%  25%  AT% 43% 50% 42%
12% 12% 10%  19% - - 100% 8% 17%  18%  17% 6% 5% 17% 9% 19%  33% 7% 12% 16% 12% 8%
39.20 39.20 38.13 42.38 27.90 43.97 62.24 37.98 40.66 43.12 37.17 36.35 37.58 40.59 39.65 42.11 45.11 35.57 39.51 38.97 41.22 37.74
36.00 36.00 35.00 44.00 29.00 44.00 61.00 35.00 40.00 43.50 35.00 34.00 37.00 38.00 36.00 45.00 50.00 31.50 37.00 39.00 40.00 34.50
12.68 12.68 12.09 13.37 5.00 5.85 5.95 11.86 13.34 14.23 14.82 10.23 13.32 14.01 10.73 13.74 14.47 13.34 12.45 14.15 12.29 10.97
0.82 0.82 0.91 1.95 0.49 0.57 1.10 1.07 1.24 2.44 3.49 1.15 3.06 2.60 2.24 2.26 4.82 2.52 0.88 1.46 1.49 1.26



A2. Age

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
18-34 44% 43% 44% 43% 70% 41% 29%  39%  48%  55% 37%  52% 49%  36%  38%  48% 42%  100% - - - - -
35-54 44% 43% 40% 48% 23% 42% 60%  53% 37% 37% 49%  44%  30%  50%  48%  42%  42% - 100% - - - -
55+ 12% 15% 16% 8% 7% 17% 11% 8%  15% 8% 14% 4% 21% 13% 14% 10%  15% - - 100% - - -
MEAN 39.20 40.06 39.16 38.85 34.49 39.89 41.57 38.96 39.33 35.88 40.99 35.44 40.23 41.09 39.48 38.76 40.96 27.90 43.97 62.24 - - -
MEDIAN 36.00 38.00 36.00 35.00 32.00 36.00 43.00 39.00 35.00 34.00 40.00 34.00 37.00 40.00 38.00 35.00 40.50 29.00 44.00 61.00 - - -
SD 12.68 12.96 14.19 11.50 12.05 13.59 11.20 11.79 13.30 10.64 13.29 9.26 16.29 12.47 14.28 11.47 12.83 5.00 5.85 5.95 - - -

SE 0.82 1.39 2.16 1.18 1.54 1.5% 1.17 1.13 1.18 1.11 1.12 1.08 2.38 1.14 1.55 1.02 2.52 0.49 0.57 1.10 - - -



A2. Age

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
18-29 23% - 23% 24%  19%  53% - - 24% 21%  15%  44%  25% 26% 21% 13% 22%  22%  32% @ 22% 30% 18% 20%
30-44 43% - 43% 45%  34%  A7%  51% - 50% 36%  38%  22%  52% 53% 41% 57% 27%  11%  39%  45% 33% 40% 58%
45-59 27% - 27% 24%  40% - 49%  41%  20% 35%  32%  28% @ 22% 16% 28% 22% 41%  56%  21%  27% 30% 34% 17%
60+ 7% - 7% 6% 6% - - 59% 6% 9%  15% 6% 1% 5% 10% 9% 11%  11% 7% 7% 7% 9% 5%
MEAN 39.20 - 39.20 38.13 42.38 27.90 43.97 62.24 37.98 40.66 43.12 37.17 36.35 37.58 40.59 39.65 42.11 45.11 35.57 39.51 38.97 41.22 37.74
MEDIAN 36.00 - 36.00 35.00 44.00 29.00 44.00 61.00 35.00 40.00 43.50 35.00 34.00 37.00 38.00 36.00 45.00 50.00 31.50 37.00 39.00 40.00 34.50
SD 12.68 - 12.68 12.09 13.37 5.00 5.85 5.95 11.86 13.34 14.23 14.82 10.23 13.32 14.01 10.73 13.74 14.47 13.34 12.45 14.15 12.29 10.97

SE 0.82 - 0.82 0.91 1.95 0.49 0.57 1.10 1.07 1.24 2.44 3.49 1.15 3.06 2.60 2.24 2.26 4.82 2.52 0.88 1.46 1.49 1.26



A2. Age

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
18-29 23% 22% 28% 19% 34% 22% 15%  25%  21%  29% 19% 27% 34% 16%  28%  18% 27% 53% - - - - -
30-44 43% 36% 44% 53% 49% 47% 37%  35%  49%  50% 39%  55%  28%  42%  32%  52%  35% 47% 51% - - - -
45-59 27% 36% 14% 24% 10% 20% 44%  37%  19%  17% 33% 18%  21%  34%  29%  25%  31% - 49% 41% - - -
60+ 7% 7% 14% 4% 7% 11% 3% 3%  10% 3% 8% - 17% 8%  11% 5% 8% - - 59% - - -
MEAN 39.20 40.06 39.16 38.85 34.49 39.89 41.57 38.96 39.33 35.88 40.99 35.44 40.23 41.09 39.48 38.76 40.96 27.90 43.97 62.24 - - -
MEDIAN 36.00 38.00 36.00 35.00 32.00 36.00 43.00 39.00 35.00 34.00 40.00 34.00 37.00 40.00 38.00 35.00 40.50 29.00 44.00 61.00 - - -
SD 12.68 12.96 14.19 11.50 12.05 13.59 11.20 11.79 13.30 10.64 13.29 9.26 16.29 12.47 14.28 11.47 12.83 5.00 5.85 5.95 - - -

SE 0.82 1.39 2.16 1.18 1.54 1.51 1.17 1.13 1.18 1.11 1.12 1.08 2.38 1.14 1.55 1.02 2.52 0.49 0.57 1.10 - - -



Age

Total

18 to 34
35 to 44
45 to 54
55 plus

MEAN
MEDIAN
SD

SE

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
44% 44% 47%  30% 100% - - 46% 41%  29%  50%  53% 47% 41% 43% 32%  22% 68%  41% 41% 38% 50%
23% 23% 23%  23% - 51% - 29% 16% 24% 17%  24% 32% 21% 26% 16%  11% 4%  26% 21% 19% 28%
22% 22% 21%  28% - 49% - 17% 27%  29%  17% @ 16% 16% 21% 22% 32%  33% 21%  22% 21% 31% 14%
12% 12% 10%  19% - - 100% 8% 17%  18%  17% 6% 5% 17% 9% 19%  33% 7% 12% 16% 12% 8%
39.20 39.20 38.13 42.38 27.90 43.97 62.24 37.98 40.66 43.12 37.17 36.35 37.58 40.59 39.65 42.11 45.11 35.57 39.51 38.97 41.22 37.74
36.00 36.00 35.00 44.00 29.00 44.00 61.00 35.00 40.00 43.50 35.00 34.00 37.00 38.00 36.00 45.00 50.00 31.50 37.00 39.00 40.00 34.50
12.68 12.68 12.09 13.37 5.00 5.85 5.95 11.86 13.34 14.23 14.82 10.23 13.32 14.01 10.73 13.74 14.47 13.34 12.45 14.15 12.29 10.97
0.82 0.82 0.91 1.95 0.49 0.57 1.10 1.07 1.24 2.44 3.49 1.15 3.06 2.60 2.24 2.26 4.82 2.52 0.88 1.46 1.49 1.26



Age

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
$60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

Low -
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
18 to 34 44% 43% 44% 43% 70% 41% 29%  39%  48%  55% 37% 52% 49% 36% 38% 48% 42%  100% - - - - -
35 to 44 23% 15% 28% 28% 13% 28% 24%  21%  22%  24% 22%  30%  13% @ 22%  22%  23% 19% - 51% - - - -
45 to 54 22% 28% 12% 20% 10% 14% 36%  31%  14%  13% 27%  14%  17%  29%  26%  19%  23% - 49% - - - -
55 plus 12% 15% 16% 8% 7% 17% 11% 8%  15% 8% 14% 4% 21% 13% 14% 10%  15% - - 100% - - -
MEAN 39.20 40.06 39.16 38.85 34.49 39.89 41.57 38.96 39.33 35.88 40.99 35.44 40.23 41.09 39.48 38.76 40.96 27.90 43.97 62.24 - - -
MEDIAN 36.00 38.00 36.00 35.00 32.00 36.00 43.00 39.00 35.00 34.00 40.00 34.00 37.00 40.00 38.00 35.00 40.50 29.00 44.00 61.00 - - -
SD 12.68 12.96 14.19 11.50 12.05 13.59 11.20 11.79 13.30 10.64 13.29 9.26 16.29 12.47 14.28 11.47 12.83 5.00 5.85 5.95 - - -

SE 0.82 1.39 2.16 1.18 1.54 1.51 1.17 1.13 1.18 1.11 1.12 1.08 2.38 1.14 1.55 1.02 2.52 0.49 0.57 1.10 - - -



A3.

what area of ontario do you live in?

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
Eastern Ontario (i.e. 14% - 14% 12%  21% 10%  17% 21% 9% 20% 100% - - - - - - - 11% 16% 13% 21% 11%
Kingston to Ottawa)
Central ontario (i.e. 8% - 8% 6% 17% 9% 6% 10% 7% 8% - 100% - - - - - - 7% 8% 14% 6% 1%
Barrie, Peterborough,
orillia etc...)
Ccity of Toronto (416) 33% - 33% 38% 17% 40% 30% 17%  44% 22% - - 100% - - - - 56% 46%  31% 11% 24% 70%
The suburban “905” belt 8% - 8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 3%  10% 6% - - - 100% - - - 22% 11% 7% 10% 10% 3%
around Toronto
Hamilton-Niagara 12% - 12% 10% 15% 12% 11% 17% 9% 16% - - - - 100% - - 11% 11% 13% 14% 16% 7%
Western ontario 10% - 10% 10% 9% 10%  10% 7% 11% 8% - - - - - 100% - 11% - 11% 12% 10% 7%

Northern ontario 15% - 15% 17%  15% 12% 17% 24% 11% 21% - - - - - - 100% - 14%  17% 28% 13% 3%



A3. what area of ontario do you live in?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Eastern ontario (i.e. 14% 17% 16% 8% 8% 17% 16%  15% 13% 5% 20% 1% 17% 21% 20% 10% 12% 10% 17% 21% - - -
Kingston to Ottawa)

Central ontario (i.e. 8% 9% - 8% 3% 11% 8%  11% 5% 7% 7% 5%  13% 7% 9% 5%  15% 9% 6% 10% - - -

Barrie, Peterborough,
orillia etc...)

City of Toronto (416) 33% 15% 16% 61% 56% 38% 15% 16%  48%  66% 13%  79% 21% 9%  25% 40%  27% 40% 30% 17% - - -
The suburban “905” belt 8% 2% 19% 7% 11% 10% 3% 4%  11% 5% 10% 4% 9%  10% 6%  10% 4% 9% 8% 3% - - -
around Toronto

Hamilton-Niagara 12% 20% 14% 6% 7% 5% 22%  21% 5% 3% 18% 1% 15% 18% 11%  14% 8% 12% 11% 17% - - -
Western oOntario 10% 13% 19% 3% 7% 7% 13%  12% 8% 4% 13% 4%  11%  13%  15% 6%  12% 10% 10% 7% - - -

Northern ontario 15% 24% 16% 5% 8% 11% 22%  21%  10% 9% 19% 4%  15%  23% 14% 14%  23% 12% 17% 24% - - -



Ada. Do you identify as an Indigenous person, that is, First Nations (Status or non-Status), Métis or Inuk (Inuit)?

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76

Yes 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%



Ada. Do you identify as an Indigenous person, that is, First Nations (Status or non-Status), Métis or Inuk (Inuit)?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29
Yes 100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%



Adb. Are you?

Total

First Nations (Status or
non-Status)

Métis
Inuk (Inuit)
Oother

pPrefer not to say

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades

Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
74% - 74% 100% - 79% 73% 59% 74% 74%  62%  56%  84% 74% 59% 78% 81% 89%  82% 72% 69% 71% 83%
20% - 20% - 100% 13% 23% 31% 17% 22%  29%  44%  10% 16% 24% 17% 19% 11% 4%  23% 26% 19% 13%
2% - 2% - - 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6% - 3% - - 4% - - - 3% 1% 4% 1%
3% - 3% - - 4% 2% 7% 4% 3% 3% - 1% 5% 17% - - - 7% 3% 4% 4% 1%
1% - 1% - - 3% - - 2% - - - 3% 5% - - - - 7% 1% - 1% 1%



Adb. Are you?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -

First Natigns (Status or 74% 69% 79% 78% 77% 75% 70%  72%  75%  76% 72%  84% 62% 72% 78% 71% 73% 79% 73% 59% - - -
non-status

Métis 20% 24% 12% 16% 15% 17% 24%  22%  18%  17% 21%  11%  28%  22%  16% 21%  23% 13% 23% 31% - - -
Inuk (Inuit) 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% - 3% 2% 2% 3% - 3% 2% 2% - 1% 3% 3% - - -
other 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2% 1% 5% 1% 6% 3% 4% 4% - 4% 2% 7% - - -

prefer not to say 1% - 5% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 2% 3% - 1% 4% - - 2% 4% 3% - - - - -



Indigenous or Non Indigenous

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76

Version B - Indigenous 100% - 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%



Indigenous or Non Indigenous

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29
Version B - Indigenous 100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%



SampTle Type

Total
Genpop

oversSample

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
15% - 15% 13%  19%  22% 8% 14%  20% 10%  21% 17% 11% 5% 10% 22% 19%  11%  25%  13% 13% 16% 14%

85% - 85% 88% 81% 78% 92% 86%  80% 90%  79%  83% 89% 95% 90% 78% 81% 89% 75% 87% 87% 84% 86%



SampTle Type

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Genpop 15% 15% 21% 12% 21% 14% 11%  13% 17%  21% 11%  15% 23% 11% 14% 16% 12% 22% 8% 14% - - -

Oversample 85% 85% 79% 88% 79% 86% 89% 87% 83% 79% 89% 85% 77% 89% 86% 84%  88% 78% 92% 86%



AS. Do you mainly Tive on-reserve or off-reserve?

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 176 - 176 176 - 82 77 17 91 85 21 10 66 14 17 18 30 8 23 143 65 48 63
on-reserve 31% - 31% 31% - 41% 25% 12% @ 41% 21% - 30% 71% - - 6% 13%  25% 35% 31% 12% 23% 57%
off-reserve 60% - 60% 60% - 48% 69% 82% 4T7% 74%  90%  70%  18% 93% 94% 72% 87%  50%  57%  62% 78% 77% 29%
Both on- and off-reserve 8% - 8% 8% - 10% 6% 6%  11% 5%  10% - 11% 7% 6% 17% - 25% 9% 7% 8% - 14%
Cannot say 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% - - - - - - 6% - - - - 2% - -



AS. Do you mainly Tive on-reserve or off-reserve?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 176 60 34 74 47 61 64 78 94 70 102 61 29 86 66 89 19 82 77 17 - - -
on-reserve 31% 15% 9% 57% 49% 43% 8% 12%  48%  69% 6% 72% 21% 6% 23% 39% 26% 41% 25% 12% - - -
off-reserve 60% 82% 76% 34% 38% 51% 86% 79%  44%  19% 88% 16% 62% 91% 67% 53% 68% 48% 69% 82% - - -
Both on- and off-reserve 8% 3% 15% 9% 13% 7% 6% 8% 9%  11% 6%  10% 17% 3% 9% 8% 5% 10% 6% 6% - - -

Cannot say 1% - - - - - - 1% - 1% - 2% - - 2% - - 1% - - - -



B1. overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in Canada today?

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
Satisfied 38% - 38% 40%  34%  49%  32%  24%  48% 28% 15%  33% 77% 26% 10% 17% 22%  56%  50%  36% 23% 31% 63%
Dissatisfied 59% - 59% 58% 64% 50% 66% 69% 52% 68%  82% 56%  23% 74% 90% 83% 73%  44%  50%  62% 74% 65% 37%
Cannot say 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 7% - 4% 3% 11% - - - - 5% - - 3% 2% 4% -



B1. overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in Canada today?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Satisfied 38% 22% 21% 62% 72% 46% 10%  16%  58% 100% - 92%  45% 3% 32% 4A5%  31% 49% 32% 24% - - -
Dissatisfied 59% 76% 79% 37% 28% 51% 89%  82%  40% - 100% 8% 49% 95% 66% 54%  62% 50% 66% 69% - - -

Cannot say 2% 2% - 1% - 4% 1% 2% 2% - - - 6% 2% 2% 1% 8% 1% 2% 7%



B2. How would you describe the country’s economic situation?

Total

NET: Good

very good
Good

Neither good nor bad
(fair)

NET: Bad

Bad

Vvery Bad

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
31% - 31% 35% 17% 37% 30% 10%  40% 20% 3%  22%  73% 16% 3% 13% 8% 56% 39% 28% 13% 26% 57%
10% - 10% 10% 6% 11% 11% - 12% 7% - 6%  20% 11% 3% 9% 3%  22%  18% 8% 7% 12% 11%
21% - 21% 25% 11% 26% 19% 10%  28% 13% 3% 17%  53% 5% - 4% 5% 33% 21%  20% 5% 15% 46%
20% - 20% 16% 28% 22% 13% 34% 20% 20%  24%  33% 13% 21% 24% 22% 19%  44%  25%  18% 20% 18% 20%
50% - 50% 49%  55% 41% 57%  55%  41% 60%  74%  44%  14% 63% 72% 65% 73% - 36% 55% 67% 56% 24%
28% - 28% 28% 30% 28% 29% 24% 25% 31%  32%  33% 9% 37% 34% 52% 38% - 29%  30% 37% 31% 14%

22% - 22% 21%  26%  13% 27% 31%  15% 29%  41%  11% 5% 26% 38% 13% 35% - 7%  25% 30% 25% 9%



B2. How would you describe the country’s economic situation?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Good 31% 11% 16% 56% 54% 37% 9%  14%  44%  73% 4% 100% - - 27% 36% 19% 37% 30% 10% - - -
Very good 10% 6% 5% 16% 21% 11% - 7%  12%  22% 2% 32% - - 12%  10% - 11% 11% - - - -
Good 21% 6% 12% 40% 33% 26% 9% 6% 33% 51% 2%  68% - - 15%  25% 19% 26% 19% 10% - - -
?%ith§r good nor bad 20% 21% 19% 19% 23% 22% 15%  17%  23%  23% 16% - 100% - 22%  17%  23% 22% 13% 34% - - -
air
NET: Bad 50% 68% 65% 25% 23% 41% 76%  69%  33% 4% 80% - - 100%  51% 47%  58% 41% 57% 55% - - -
Bad 28% 39% 33% 16% 10% 26% 43%  39%  19% 4% 44% - - 56% 24% 29% 38% 28% 29% 24% - - -

Vvery Bad 22% 29% 33% 9% 13% 15% 33%  31%  13% - 35% - - 44%  27% 17%  19% 13% 27% 31% - - -



B3A.

How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
Multiculturalism has been good for Canada

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: AGREE 59% - 59% 59% 55% 65% 58% 38% 69% 48%  47%  56%  77% 68% 34% 48% 54% 78% 68% 57% 46% 62% 72%
Strongly agree 16% - 16% 15% 17% 19% 15% 10%  19% 14%  18% 6%  22% 21% 17% 13% 8% 33% 14% 16% 12% 22% 16%
Agree 43% - 43% 44%  38% 46% 43%  28%  50% 34%  29% 50%  56% 47% 17% 35% 46%  44%  54%  41% 34% 40% 57%
NET: DISAGREE 34% - 34% 35% 36% 29% 34% 55%  25% 44%  35%  33%  22% 21% 66% 48% 35%  22%  25%  37% 43% 31% 28%
Disagree 26% - 26% 27%  26%  23%  25% 41% 16% 37%  29%  33%  16% 16% 41% 39% 24%  22%  21%  27% 33% 25% 18%
strongly disagree 8% - 8% 8% 11% 6% 9%  14% 9% 8% 6% - 5% 5% 24% 9% 11% - 4%  10% 10% 6% 9%

Cannot say 7% - 7% 6% 9% 6% 8% 7% 6% 8% 18%  11% 1% 11% - 4% 11% - 7% 7% 12% 7% -



B3A. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
Multiculturalism has been good for Canada

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: AGREE 59% 47% 44% 78% 79% 60% 45%  48%  69%  85% 43% 85% 70% 39% 61% 64% 31% 65% 58% 38% - - -
Strongly agree 16% 13% 19% 19% 26% 14% 12%  12%  21%  29% 8% 32% 17% 7%  26%  12% 8% 19% 15% 10% - - -
Agree 43% 34% 26% 59% 52% 47% 33%  36%  48%  55% 35% 53% 53% 32%  35% 52% 23% 46% 43% 28% - - -
NET: DISAGREE 34% 43% 51% 21% 18% 33% 46%  45%  25%  13% 47%  14%  26%  50% 36% 30%  50% 29% 34% 55% - - -
Disagree 26% 33% 35% 17% 11% 27% 34%  37% 17%  12% 35%  11%  23%  36%  27%  22% @ 42% 23% 25% 41% - - -
Strongly disagree 8% 9% 16% 4% 7% 6% 12% 8% 8% 1% 13% 3% 2%  14% 9% 8% 8% 6% 9% 14% - - -

cannot say 7% 10% 5% 1% 3% 6% 9% 6% 6% 2% 10% 1% 4%  11% 2% 6%  19% 6% 8% 7% - - -



B3B. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
Immigrants take away jobs from other Canadians

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: AGREE 69% - 69% 71% 64% 78% 65% 55%  67% 72% 50% 78%  78% 47% 79% 61% 73%  56% 75%  70% 68% 68% 74%
Strongly agree 26% - 26% 24%  32%  24%  27% 24%  20% 31%  18%  33%  19% 21% 48% 26% 27%  11%  21%  27% 32% 22% 21%
Agree 44% - 44% 47%  32% 54% 38% 31% 47% 41%  32%  44%  59% 26% 31% 35% 46%  44%  54%  43% 36% 46% 53%
NET: DISAGREE 26% - 26% 24%  30% 19% 28% 38% 27% 23%  38% 17%  19% 37% 17% 39% 24%  44%  25%  25% 26% 25% 25%
Disagree 15% - 15% 15% 17% 12% 18% 17% 15% 14%  29% 6%  13% 16% 7% 22% 14%  11% 21%  14% 14% 16% 14%
strongly disagree 10% - 10% 10%  13% 8% 10% 21% 11% 10% 9%  11% 6% 21% 10% 17% 11%  33% 4%  11% 12% 9% 11%

Cannot say 5% - 5% 5% 6% 3% 7% 7% 6% 4%  12% 6% 3% 16% 3% - 3% - - 6% 6% 7% 1%



B3B. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
Immigrants take away jobs from other Canadians

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mMid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: AGREE 69% 68% 67% 76% 79% 68% 65%  70%  69%  74% 67% 77% 57% 70% 62% 72% 81% 78% 65% 55% - - -
Strongly agree 26% 31% 37% 17% 25% 22% 29%  31%  21%  18% 30% 19%  15%  34%  29% 21%  35% 24% 27% 24% - - -
Agree 44% 37% 30% 59% 54% 46% 36%  39%  48%  55% 37%  58% 43% 36% 33% 51%  46% 54% 38% 31% - - -
NET: DISAGREE 26% 24% 28% 21% 18% 27% 29%  25%  26% @ 24% 26%  22%  38% 23%  34% 21% < 19% 19% 28% 38% - - -
Disagree 15% 13% 19% 11% 8% 19% 15%  15%  15%  13% 15% 14% 19% 14% 18% 13%  15% 12% 18% 17% - - -
Strongly disagree 10% 11% 9% 11% 10% 9% 13% 10% 11%  11% 11% 8%  19% 8%  16% 8% 4% 8% 10% 21% - - -

cannot say 5% 8% 5% 3% 3% 5% 7% 5% 5% 2% 7% 1% 4% 8% 4% 6% - 3% 7% 7% - - -



B3C. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
Immigrants improve Canadian society by bringing new ideas and cultures

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: AGREE 57% - 57% 59% 53% 59% 59% 41% 60% 54%  62% 33% 76% 79% 34% 43% 38% 89% 64%  54% 45% 57% 72%
Strongly agree 15% - 15% 15% 17% 18%  13% 14% 19% 12% 9% 6%  25% 16% 7% 17% 11%  33%  14% 15% 15% 21% 12%
Agree 41% - 41% 44%  36% 40% 46% 28% 41% 42%  53%  28% 51% 63% 28% 26% 27%  56%  50%  40% 30% 37% 61%
NET: DISAGREE 38% - 38% 35% 45% 35% 37% 52%  35% 40% 29% 61% @ 24% 21% 62% 52% 43%  11%  32%  40% 44% 40% 28%
Disagree 23% - 23% 20% 28% 18%  24%  34%  23% 23% 15% 50%  18% 11% 28% 30% 24%  11%  29%  23% 21% 29% 17%
strongly disagree 15% - 15% 15% 17% 16% 13% 17% 12% 17%  15% 11% 6% 11% 34% 22% 19% - 4%  18% 22% 10% 11%

Cannot say 5% - 5% 6% 2% 7% 4% 7% 5% 6% 9% 6% - - 3% 4% 19% - 4% 6% 12% 3% -



B3C. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
Immigrants improve Canadian society by bringing new ideas and cultures

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: AGREE 57% 45% 49% 73% 74% 58% 46%  46% 67% 78% 44%  82% 60% 40% 58% 63% 31% 59% 59% 41% - - -
Strongly agree 15% 10% 16% 20% 33% 10% 9% 11%  20%  32% 6%  30%  23% 3% 19%  17% - 18% 13% 14% - - -
Agree 41% 34% 33% 53% 41% 48% 37%  35%  48%  47% 39%  52% 36% 37% 39% 46% 31% 40% 46% 28% - - -
NET: DISAGREE 38% 45% 51% 26% 25% 38% 47%  46%  30%  22% 47%  18%  38% 50% 39% 33% 62% 35% 37% 52% - - -
Disagree 23% 25% 28% 18% 13% 23% 29%  29%  17%  15% 26% 11%  32%  26% 21% 21%  38% 18% 24% 34% - - -
Strongly disagree 15% 20% 23% 8% 11% 15% 19%  18%  13% 7% 21% 7% 6% 24% 18% 12%  23% 16% 13% 17% - - -

Cannot say 5% 10% - 1% 2% 4% 7% 7% 2% - 8% - 2% 10% 4% 5% 8% 7% 4% 7% - - -



B3. How much do_you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:

Summary Table : NET: AGREE

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
Immigrants improve 57% - 57% 59% 53% 59% 59% 41% 60% 54%  62% 33% 76% 79% 34% 43% 38% 89% 64%  54% 45% 57% 72%
Canadian society by
bringing new ideas and
cultures
Multiculturalism has 59% - 59% 59% 55% 65% 58% 38% 69% 48%  47%  56%  77% 68% 34% 48% 54% 78% 68% 57% 46% 62% 72%
been good for Canada
Immigrants take away 69% - 69% 71% 64% 78% 65% 55% 67% 72% 50% 78% 78% 47% 79% 61% 73%  56% 75% 70% 68% 68% 74%
jobs from other
Canadians
None of the above 5% - 5% 5% 2% 2% 5%  14% 5% 4%  15% - 5% - - 4% 3% - - 6% 6% 4% 3%



B3. How much do_you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
Summary Table : NET: AGREE

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mMid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Immigrants take away 69% 68% 67% 76% 79% 68% 65% 70% 69%  74% 67% 77% 57% 70% 62% 72% 81% 78% 65% 55% - - -
jobs from other
Canadians
Immigrants improve 57% 45% 49% 73% 74% 58% 46%  46%  67%  78% 44%  82% 60% 40%  58% 63% 31% 59% 59% 41% - - -

Canadian society by
bringing new ideas and
cultures

Multiculturalism has 59% 47% 44% 78% 79% 60% 45%  48%  69%  85% 43% 85% 70% 39% 61% 64% 31% 65% 58% 38% - - -
been good for Canada

None of the above 5% 6% 7% 1% 2% 6% 5% 5% 4% - 7% 1% 6% 6% 6% 4% - 2% 5% 14% - -



B3. How much do_you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:

Summary Table : NET: DISAGREE

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
Immigrants take away 26% - 26% 24%  30%  19%  28% 38% 27% 23%  38% 17%  19% 37% 17% 39% 24%  44%  25%  25% 26% 25% 25%
jobs from other
Canadians
Multiculturalism has 34% - 34% 35% 36% 29% 34% 55%  25% 44%  35%  33%  22% 21% 66% 48% 35%  22%  25%  37% 43% 31% 28%
been good for Canada
Immigrants improve 38% - 38% 35% 45% 35% 37% 52%  35% 40% 29% 61% @ 24% 21% 62% 52% 43%  11%  32%  40% 44% 40% 28%
Canadian society by
bringing new ideas and
cultures
None of the above 36% - 36% 38% 26% 42% 36% 14%  41% 31%  29%  28%  56% 42% 14% 17% 30% 44%  46%  34% 29% 37% 45%



B3. How much do_you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:
Summary Table : NET: DISAGREE

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mMid - Dis Some Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Immigrants improve 38% 45% 51% 26% 25% 38% 47%  46%  30%  22% 47% 18% 38% 50% 39% 33% 62% 35% 37% 52% - - -

Canadian society by
bringing new ideas and

cultures

Multiculturalism has 34% 43% 51% 21% 18% 33% 46%  45%  25%  13% 47%  14%  26%  50%  36% 30% 50% 29% 34% 55% - - -
been good for Canada

Immigrants take away 26% 24% 28% 21% 18% 27% 29%  25% @ 26%  24% 26% 22% 38% 23% 34% 21% 19% 19% 28% 38% - - -
jobs from other

Canadians

None of the above 36% 28% 23% 51% 57% 37% 21%  26%  44%  53% 26%  59%  32% 24% 31% 43%  15% 42% 36% 14% - - -



Ccl. Do you think that Indigenous people’s 1mpress1on of non-Indigenous people is generally positive or generally negative?/
Do you think that non-Indigenous people’s impression of Indigenous People is generally positive or generally negative?

Total
Generally positive
Generally negative

Neither one nor the
other

Cannot say

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades

Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
30% - 30% 28% 28% 36% 26% 24%  37% 23%  15%  22%  57% 21% 21% 13% 14%  33% 32%  30% 19% 28% 45%
49% - 49% 51%  45%  44%  51%  59%  45% 54% 59%  28%  30% 53% 59% 70% 68% 44%  50%  49% 59% 47% 39%
18% - 18% 17% 26% 18% 18% 17%  15% 21%  21%  44%  13% 21% 21% 13% 14%  22%  18% 18% 16% 24% 16%
3% - 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% - 3% 3% 6% 6% - 5% - 4% 5% - - 4% 6% 1% -



Cl1.

Do you think that Indigenous people’s 1mpress1on of non-Indigenous people is generally positive or generally negative?/

Do you think that non-Indigenous people’s impression of Indigenous People is generally positive or generally negative?

Total
Generally positive
Generally negative

Neither one nor the
other

Cannot say

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mMid - Dis Some Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29
30% 16% 23% 47% 51% 35% 12%  19%  40%  62% 10%  64%  30% 9%  27% 33% 27% 36% 26% 24%
49% 62% 53% 34% 31% 46% 64%  59%  39%  26% 65% 26% 30% 71%  55% 44%  50% 44% 51% 59%
18% 15% 21% 19% 16% 19% 19% 19%  18%  12% 20%  10% 40% 14%  18% 17%  23% 18% 18% 17%
3% 7% 2% - 2% 1% 5% 4% 2% - 5% - - 6% - 5% - 2% 5% - -



C2BA. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous?

People who you

Total

Many of them are non-
Indigenous

some of them are non-
Indigenous

None of them are non-
Indigenous

Cannot say

consider to be your close friends

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
60% - 60% 59% 64% 61% 59% 59%  54% 65% 62% 72%  57% 63% 62% 52% 59% 22% 43%  64% 60% 62% 59%
33% - 33% 36% 23% 34% 31% 38%  37% 29%  26%  22%  39% 16% 34% 48% 30% 67% 46%  30% 32% 32% 34%
5% - 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% - 3% 21% - - 11% 11% 7% 5% 5% 3% 7%
2% - 2% 1% 6% 1% 4% - 3% 1% 6% 6% 1% - 3% - - - 4% 2% 3% 3% -



C2BA. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous?
pPeople who you consider to be your close friends

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - Dis Some Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Many of them are non- 60% 63% 51% 60% 66% 54% 62% 60% 60% 57% 62% 52% 53% 67% 66% 60% 42% 61% 59% 59% - - -
Indigenous
Some of them are non- 33% 29% 42% 34% 31% 37% 31%  33%  33% 38% 30%  44%  40%  24%  32%  33%  35% 34% 31% 38% - - -
Indigenous
None of them are non- 5% 3% 7% 6% 2% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 2% 7% 2% 5%  15% 5% 6% 3% - - -
Indigenous

Cannot say 2% 5% - - 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% - 4% 3% - 2% 8% 1% 4% - - -



C2BB. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous?
part of your larger groups of friends, even if they are not your close friends

People who are

Total

Many of them are non-
Indigenous

some of them are non-
Indigenous

None of them are non-
Indigenous

Cannot say

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
53% - 53% 52% 60% 50% 53% 62% 50% 57% 65% 44%  43% 68% 62% 57% 49%  33%  39%  55% 55% 50% 53%
38% - 38% 43%  23% 41%  37% 34%  42% 35%  26%  39%  47% 16% 34% 43% 43%  67% 50%  36% 36% 43% 38%
8% - 8% 4%  15% 9% 8% 3% 6% 9% 6% 11% 10% 16% 3% - 5% - 11% 8% 5% 7% 9%
1% - 1% 1% 2% - 3% - 2% - 3% 6% - - - - 3% - - 2% 3% - -



C2BB. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous?
people who are part of your larger groups of friends, even if they are not your close friends

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - Dis Some Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Many of them are non- 53% 59% 47% 52% 43% 54% 59% 55% 51%  43% 60% 38% 45%  65% 59% 51%  46% 50% 53% 62% - - -
Indigenous
Some of them are non- 38% 36% 47% 37% 46% 35% 37%  40%  37%  42% 35%  48%  47% 29%  34% 41%  38% 41% 37% 34% - - -
Indigenous
None of them are non- 8% 3% 7% 12% 11% 10% 2% 4%  11%  14% 4%  14% 9% 3% 7% 7%  12% 9% 8% 3% - - -
Indigenous

Cannot say 1% 2% - - - 1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% - - 3% - 1% 4% - 3% - -



C2BC. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous?

People who you

Total

Many of them are non-
Indigenous

some of them are non-
Indigenous

None of them are non-
Indigenous

Cannot say

work with or go to school with

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
48% - 48% 47%  53%  53%  43%  48%  43% 53% 56% 50% 35% 47% 72% 57% 43%  22%  39%  50% 54% 51% 38%
38% - 38% 41%  28% 38% 44%  17%  47% 29%  24%  22%  57% 26% 21% 39% 38% 33% 50% 37% 24% 37% 57%
5% - 5% 5% 2% 8% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3%  11% 4% 26% - 4% 3%  33% 7% 4% 6% 4% 4%
8% - 8% 7% 17% 2% 8%  31% 4% 13%  18% 17% 4% - 7% - 16%  11% 4% 9% 15% 7% 1%



C2BC. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous?
People who you work with or go to school with

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mMid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Many of them are non- 48% 55% 58% 37% 54% 40% 52%  55% 43%  40% 54% 33% 45% 59% 56% 46%  35% 53% 43% 48% - - -
Indigenous
Some of them are non- 38% 24% 28% 56% 44% 41% 32%  33%  42%  51% 30% 60% 38% 24% 33% 42%  35% 38% 44% 17% - - -
Indigenous
None of them are non- 5% 5% 12% 4% 2% 10% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5%  12% 8% 4% 3% - - -
Indigenous

Cannot say 8% 16% 2% 3% - 10% 12% 7% 9% 3% 10% 3% 11%  11% 6% 7%  19% 2% 8% 31% - - -



C2BD. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous?

People who 1ive in the same neighbourhood as you

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
Many of them are non- 55% - 55% 55% 55% 56% 51% 66% 47% 63% 68% 50% 39% 53% 76% 70% 54%  33% 54% 56% 60% 56% 49%
Indigenous
Some of them are non- 38% - 38% 39%  36% 37% 42%  28%  45% 30% 26%  44%  57% 21% 21% 26% 32%  33%  39%  38% 32% 35% 47%
Indigenous
None of them are non- 5% - 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 7% 5% 6% 3% - 3% 21% 3% 4% 11%  33% 7% 4% 5% 6% 4%
Indigenous
Cannot say 2% - 2% 2% 4% 1% 4% - 3% 1% 3% 6% 1% 5% - - 3% - - 3% 3% 3% -



C2BD. Thinking about the following groups of people, how many of them, if any, are non-Indigenous?
People who 1ive in the same neighbourhood as you

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - Dis Some Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Many of them are non- 55% 64% 56% 44% 48% 53% 60% 60% 48%  43% 63% 38% 57% 64% 64% 54% 31% 56% 51% 66% - - -
Indigenous
Some of them are non- 38% 28% 35% 51% 51% 33% 34%  32%  44%  50% 29%  58% 34% 27% 31% 40%  54% 37% 42% 28% - - -
Indigenous
None of them are non- 5% 6% 9% 4% - 11% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4%  12% 7% 4% 7% - - -
Indigenous

Cannot say 2% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% - 2% 3% - 2% 4% 1% 4% - -



C3. In general, how comfortable would you say you are interacting with people who are Indigenous?/
In general, how comfortable would you say you are interacting with people who are non-Indigenous?

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: Comfortable 92% - 92% 90% 100% 94%  89% 100%  91% 94%  94% 100%  94% 95% 93% 87% 86% 89%  82%  94% 91% 96% 91%
Very comfortable 56% - 56% 52% 66% 52% 58% 69% 52% 62% 76% 61%  34% 63% 66% 61% 70%  33% 57% 57% 66% 68% 34%
Somewhat comfortable 36% - 36% 38% 34% 42% 31% 31%  39% 32% 18% 39%  59% 32% 28% 26% 16%  56% 25% 37% 26% 28% 57%
NET: Uncomfortable 7% - 7% 10% - 6%  10% - 8% 6% 3% - 6% 5% 7% 13% 14%  11%  18% 6% 7% 4% 9%
Somewhat 6% - 6% 9% - 6% 8% - 8% 4% 3% - 6% 5% 3% 13% 11%  11%  18% 5% 7% 3% 8%
uncomfortable

very uncomfortable 1% - 1% 1% - - 2% - - 2% - - - - 3% - 3% - - 1% - 1% 1%
Cannot say *% - *% 1% - - 1% - 1% - 3% - - - - - - - - 1% 1% - -



C3. In general, how comfortable would you say you are interacting with people who are Indigenous?/
In general, how comfortable would you say you are interacting with people who are non-Indigenous?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Comfortable 92% 91% 93% 94% 93% 94% 91%  89%  95%  95% 91% 92% 98% 91%  95% 94% 77% 94% 89%  100% - - -
Vvery comfortable 56% 59% 72% 45% 54% 47% 65%  58%  53%  43% 65% 36% 64% 66% 73% 48%  46% 52% 58% 69% - - -
Somewhat comfortable 36% 32% 21% 48% 39% 47% 26%  31%  42%  51% 26%  56% 34%  24%  22%  47% 31% 42% 31% 31% - - -
NET: Uncomfortable 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 5% 9%  11% 4% 5% 8% 8% 2% 8% 5% 6%  23% 6% 10% - - - -
Somewhat 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 4% 8% 9% 4% 5% 7% 8% 2% 7% 5% 5%  19% 6% 8% - - - -

uncomfortable
Very uncomfortable 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 2% - - 1% - - 2% - 1% 4% - 2% - - - -
Cannot say *% 1% - - - 1% - - 1% - 1% - - 1% - - - - 1% - - - -



c5. How familiar do you feel you are with the history of Indian Residential Schools in canada?
Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: Familiar 87% - 87% 86% 83% 89% 87% 76%  85% 89% 88% 78% 87% 95% 86% 91% 81% 89% 86% 87% 81% 93% 88%
very familiar 44% - 44% 46%  38% 41%  46% 41%  41% 46%  56% 39%  29% 53% 48% 61% 46%  44%  43%  43% 51% 50% 28%
Somewhat familiar 43% - 43% 40%  45%  48%  41%  34%  44% 43%  32% 39%  58% 42% 38% 30% 35%  44%  43%  44% 30% 43% 61%
NET: Not Familiar 13% - 13% 13%  17% 11% 12% 24% 15% 11% 9%  22% 13% 5% 14% 9% 19%  11%  14%  13% 18% 7% 12%
Not too familiar 12% - 12% 13% 13% 10% 10% 24%  14% 10% 6% 17%  13% 5% 10% 9% 19%  11%  14%  12% 16% 6% 12%
Not at all familiar 1% - 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 3% 6% - - 3% - - - - 2% 2% 1% -

Cannot say *% - *% 1% - - 1% - 1% - 3% - - - - - - - - 1% 1% - -



c5. How familiar do you feel you are with the history of Indian Residential Schools in canada?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Familiar 87% 89% 81% 88% 87% 88% 86% 90%  84%  85% 88% 86% 87% 87% 96% 87%  54% 89% 87% 76% - - -
very familiar 44% 51% 53% 33% 44% 38% 46%  55%  34%  34% 51% 34% 40% 50% 78% 27% 15% 41% 46% 41% - - -
Somewhat familiar 43% 38% 28% 56% 43% 49% 40%  35%  50% 51% 37%  52%  47% 36% 19% 60%  38% 48% 41% 34% - - -
NET: Not Familiar 13% 10% 19% 12% 13% 11% 14%  10%  15%  15% 11%  14%  13%  13% 4%  13%  46% 11% 12% 24% - - -
Not too familiar 12% 9% 16% 12% 13% 11% 11% 8% 14%  15% 9%  14% 13%  10% 4%  13%  35% 10% 10% 24% - - -
Not at all familiar 1% 1% 2% - - - 3% 2% 1% - 2% - - 3% - - 12% 1% 2% - - - -

Cannot say *% 1% - - - 1% - - 1% - 1% - - 1% - - - - 1% - - - -



C6.

From what you know or have heard, would you say there is a large gap, a moderate gap, a small gap, or no gap at all in the
standard of 1living between Indigenous Peoples and other Canadians generally?

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
Large gap 44% - 44% 45%  32% 37% 44%  66%  40% 48%  47%  50%  30% 47% 41% 78% 43%  44%  43%  44% 51% 51% 28%
Moderate gap 42% - 42% 41%  51% 50%  42% 17% @ 45% 39%  38% 33%  53% 47% 41% 13% 43%  44%  43%  43% 33% 40% 55%
small gap 10% - 10% 11%  11%  10% 9%  17%  12% 9% 3% 6%  15% 5% 17% 9% 8% 11% 11% 10% 9% 7% 16%
No gap at all 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 3% 6% - - - - 3% - - 2% 3% - -
Cannot say 3% - 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% - 2% 3% 9% 6% 1% - - - 3% - 4% 3% 4% 1% 1%



C6. From what you know or have heard, would you say there is a large gap, a moderate gap, a small gap, or no gap at all in the
standard of 1living between Indigenous Peoples and other Canadians generally?

Income Income description 1n5223g1’ty Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

mid - Dis Some Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Large gap 44% 55% 51% 29% 34% 40% 54%  53% 36% 28% 54% 30% 40% 53% 65% 32% 35% 37% 44% 66% - - -
Moderate gap 42% 32% 35% 58% 54% 46% 32%  39%  47%  51% 36%  55%  40%  35%  27%  54%  38% 50% 42% 17% - - -
small gap 10% 7% 14% 12% 10% 12% 9% 6% 13%  18% 6% 15%  15% 6% 6% 11%  23% 10% 9% 17% - - -
No gap at all 1% 3% - - - - 3% 2% 1% - 2% - - 3% 2% 1% - 1% 2% - - - -

Cannot say 3% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% - 4% 3% - 2% 4% 3% 3% - - - -



D1. How familiar would you say you are with the concept of reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?
Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: Familiar 88% - 88% 88% 87% 88% 89% 86% 91% 85% 88% 78% 91% 95% 93% 87% 81% 100%  75%  90% 88% 88% 89%
very familiar 36% - 36% 38% 30% 31% 39% 41%  33% 38% 50%  44%  27% 26% 31% 57% 32%  56%  32%  35% 41% 38% 26%
Somewhat familiar 53% - 53% 51% 57% 58% 50% 45%  59% 47%  38%  33%  65% 68% 62% 30% 49%  44%  43%  55% 47% 50% 63%
NET: Not Familiar 11% - 11% 11% 13% 11% 10%  14% 8% 14% 9%  22% 9% 5% 7% 13% 16% - 21%  10% 10% 12% 11%
Not very familiar 10% - 10% 11% 6%  11% 8%  10% 7% 12% 6%  17% 9% 5% 7% 13% 14% - 21% 9% 7% 10% 11%
Not at all familiar 1% - 1% - 6% - 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 6% - - - - 3% - - 2% 2% 1% -
Cannot say 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 3% - - - - - 3% - 4% 1% 2% - -



D1. How familiar would you say you are with the concept of reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Familiar 88% 89% 84% 93% 95% 90% 85%  87% 90%  91% 87% 93% 87%  86% 100% 100% - 88% 89% 86% - - -
very familiar 36% 39% 40% 31% 38% 36% 34%  42%  30%  29% 39%  32%  40%  36% 100% - - 31% 39% 41% - - -
Somewhat familiar 53% 49% 44% 62% 57% 54% 51% 45% 60%  62% 48%  62% 47%  50% - 100% - 58% 50% 45% - - -
NET: Not Familiar 119% 10% 16% 7% 5% 9% 15%  13%  10% 9% 11% 7%  13% 13% - - 100% 11% 10% 14% - - -
Not very familiar 10% 9% 16% 7% 5% 9% 13%  12% 8% 9% 10% 7%  13%  10% - - 88% 11% 8% 10% - - -
Not at all familiar 1% 1% - - - - 2% 1% 2% - 1% - - 3% - - 12% - 2% 3% - - -

Cannot say 1% 1% - - - 1% - - 1% - 1% - - 2% - - - 1% 1% - - - -



D2.

Total

Gone too far

Not gone far enough
Neither / about right

Cannot say

In your opinion, have governments in Canada gone too far or have they not gone far enough in trying to advance reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
15% - 15% 15% 13% 17% 13% 14% 19% 11%  12% 6%  24% 5% 10% 13% 14%  11%  21%  14% 12% 10% 24%
69% - 69% 69% 64% 65% 71% 72%  65% 72% 68% 83% 61% 74% 79% 87% 57%  89% 54% 71% 76% 71% 59%
13% - 13% 12% 21% 14% 13% 10% 13% 14%  15% 6%  15% 16% 7% - 24% - 21%  13% 7% 18% 16%
3% - 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% - 5% 3% - 5% - 4% 3% 5% 1% 1%



D2.

Total

Gone too far

Not gone far enough
Neither / about right

Cannot say

In your opinion, have governments in Canada gone too far or have they not gone far enough in trying to advance reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?

Income Income description 1n5223g1’ty Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 -
15% 8% 14% 23% 21% 19% 8% 13% 17%  22% 11% 26% 11% 10% 16% 12% 27% 17% 13% 14% -
69% 76% 74% 61% 64% 65% 76%  73% 66% 61% 73% 62% 68% 73% 69% 74%  46% 65% 71% 72% -
13% 10% 12% 16% 13% 14% 14%  11%  15%  14% 13% 11% 19% 13% 11% 14% 19% 14% 13% 10% -
3% 6% - - 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% - 8% 3% 3% 3% -



D3a. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about
reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

Total
Canadians do have a role

Canadians do not have a
role

Cannot say

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
82% - 82% 83% 83% 84% 82% 76%  80% 84%  79%  83%  94% 79% 72% 78% 70% 100%  71%  83% 79% 82% 87%
13% - 13% 11%  15% 12%  12% 17% 13% 11%  18%  11% 5% 11% 21% 17% 16% - 14%  13% 13% 13% 12%

5% 6% 2% 5% 6% 7% 7% 4% 3% 6% 1% 11% 7% 4% 14% - 14% 4% 9% 4% 1%



D3a. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about
reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mMid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Canadians do have a role 82% 78% 79% 88% 87% 77% 85% 79% 86%  88% 78% 92% 81% 76%  87% 85%  58% 84% 82% 76% - - -
Caqadians do not have a 13% 14% 19% 9% 8% 16% 13%  16%  10% 7% 17% 7% 4%  19% 9%  12%  27% 12% 12% 17% - - -
role

Cannot say 5% 8% 2% 2% 5% 7% 2% 6% 4% 5% 5% 1%  15% 4% 4% 3%  15% 5% 6% 7%



D3A. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation

between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

Canadians do have a role

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
Total 196 - 196 146 39 87 87 22 99 97 27 15 74 15 21 26 9 20 166 74 56 66
I feel strongly 92% - 92% 92%  90% 93% 90%  95%  93% 91%  89% 100%  95% 80% 95% 81% 89% 100% 91% 92% 91% 92%
I do not feel strongly 8% - 10% 7% 10% 5% 7% 9%  11% - 5% 20% 5% 19%  11% - 9% 8% 9% 8%



D3A. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation
between Indigenous and_non-Indigenous Peoples?
Canadians do have a role

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mid - Dis Some Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100Kk+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 196 68 34 84 53 62 77 85 108 81 111 67 38 91 74 107 15 87 87 22 - - -
I feel strongly 92% 93% 85% 94% 98% 94% 86% 91%  93%  95% 89% 94% 97%  88% 95% 93% 73% 93% 90% 95% - - -

I do not feel strongly 8% 7% 15% 6% 2% 6% 14% 9% 7% 5% 11% 6% 3%  12% 5% 7%  27% 7% 10% 5% -



D3B.

Canadians do not have a role

Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation
between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 30 - 30 20 7 12 13 5 16 13 6 2 4 2 6 4 6 - 4 26 12 9 9
I feel strongly 80% - 80% 70% 100% 83% 77% 80%  88% 69% 83% 100% 50%  100% 83%  100% 67% - 100%  77% 83% 89% 67%
I do not feel strongly 20% - 20% 30% - 17% 23% 20% 13% 31%  17% - 50% - 17% - 33% - - 23% 17% 11% 33%



D3B. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation
between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?
Canadians do not have a role

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mid - Dis Some Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100Kk+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 30 12 8 9 5 13 12 17 13 6 24 5 2 23 8 15 7 12 13 5 - - -
I feel strongly 80% 83% 75% 78% 40% 92% 83% 82% 77%  50% 88% 60% 50% 87% 88% 80% 71% 83% 77% 80% - - -

I do not feel strongly 20% 17% 25% 22% 60% 8% 17%  18%  23%  50% 13% 40% 50% 13% 13% 20% 29% 17% 23% 20% - -



D3.

between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation

Total

Have role / feel
strongly
strongly

strongly

not feel strongly

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
75% - 75% 76%  74% 78% < 74% 72%  75% 77% 71%  83%  89% 63% 69% 78% 57% 89% 71% 76% 72% 75% 80%
Have role / do not feel 7% - 7% 7% 9% 6% 8% 3% 6% 8% 9% - 5% 16% 3% - 14%  11% - 8% 6% 7% 7%
Do not have role / feel 10% - 10% 8% 15% 10% 9% 14% 11% 8% 15% 11% 3% 11% 17% 17% 11% - 14%  10% 11% 12% 8%
Do not have role / do 3% - 3% 3% - 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% - 3% - 3% - 5% - - 3% 2% 1% 4%
5% - 5% 6% 2% 5% 6% 7% 7% 4% 3% 6% 1% 11% 7% 4% 14% - 14% 4% 9% 4% 1%

Cannot say



D3. Do you believe that individual Canadians do, or do not, have a role to play in efforts to bring about reconciliation
between Indigenous and non-Indigenous Peoples?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mMid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Have role / feel 75% 72% 67% 83% 85% 72% 73%  71%  79%  84% 70% 86% 79% 67% 82% 79%  42% 78% 74% 72% - - -
strongly
Have role / do not feel 7% 6% 12% 5% 2% 5% 12% 7% 6% 4% 8% 5% 2% 9% 5% 6%  15% 6% 8% 3% - - -
strongly
Do not have role / feel 10% 11% 14% 7% 3% 15% 11%  13% 8% 3% 15% 4% 2% 17% 8% 10% 19% 10% 9% 14% - - -
strongly
Do not have role / do 3% 2% 5% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 8% 2% 3% 3% - - -

not feel strongly

Cannot say 5% 8% 2% 2% 5% 7% 2% 6% 4% 5% 5% 1%  15% 4% 4% 3%  15% 5% 6% 7% - - -



D4A. Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,
a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada?
Ensuring Indigenous students can attend post-secondary education institutions
(like colleges and universities) that are run by Indigenous communities

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ west. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less Coll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: High + Med 82% - 82% 83% 81% 83% 83% 79%  85% 80% 76% 94%  81% 84% 86% 87% 78%  89% 64%  85% 83% 81% 84%
High priority 49% - 49% 51% 40% 51% 47% 52%  46% 53% 47% 61%  34% 58% 66% 74% 46%  56%  39% 51% 63% 43% 39%
Medium priority 33% - 33% 32% 40%  32% 36% < 28%  39% 27%  29%  33%  47% 26% 21% 13% 32%  33%  25%  35% 20% 38% 45%
NET: Low + Not at all 15% - 15% 14%  17% 16%  13% 17% 13% 17%  18% 6%  19% 5% 14% 13% 16%  11%  32%  13% 13% 18% 14%
Low priority 12% - 12% 12%  11% 12% 10% 17% 10% 14%  12% 6%  16% - 10% 9% 14%  11%  25%  10% 9% 15% 13%
Ngl)jlc a priority at 3% - 3% 2% 6% 5% 3% - 3% 3% 6% - 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% - 7% 3% 4% 3% 1%
a

Cannot say 3% - 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% - - 11% - - 5% - 4% 2% 4% 1% 1%



D4A. Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,
a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada?
Ensuring Indigenous students can attend post-secondary education institutions
(like colleges and universities) that are run by Indigenous communities

Food
Income Income description idnsecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

mid - Dis Some Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100Kk+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -

NET: High + Med 82% 86% 79% 82% 80% 81% 86%  88% 79% 79% 84%  79% 85% 83% 81% 90%  58% 83% 83% 79% - - -
High priority 49% 62% 49% 38% 48% 42% 57%  58% 42%  37% 58% 38% 43% 59% 62%  44%  35% 51% 47% 52% - - -
Medium priority 33% 24% 30% 44% 33% 40% 29%  30% 37%  42% 26% A1%  43% 24%  19% 45%  23% 32% 36% 28% - - -

NET: Low + Not at all 15% 11% 19% 17% 16% 17% 13%  12%  18%  18% 13% 19% 11% 14% 18% 9%  38% 16% 13% 17% - - -
Low priority 12% 6% 16% 16% 13% 16% 8% 7% 16%  17% 8%  19% 6% 9%  12% 8%  31% 12% 10% 17% - - -
Ngl)jlc a priority at 3% 6% 2% 1% 3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 1% 5% - 4% 5% 6% 1% 8% 5% 3% - - - -
a

Cannot say 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% - 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% - - -



D4B. Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,

a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada?

Making sure post-secondary education institutions (like colleges and universities) that are run by Indigenous communities
can afford to provide the same quality of education as do other post-secondary education institutions in Canada

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of Hami./ west. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON Tor. Region Niag. ON gen gen gen less Coll. sity
Total 239 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: High + Med 84% 84% 84%  83% 85% 82% 86% 79% 89% 91%  94%  71% 89% 97% 91% 81% 100%  79%  84% 90% 85% 74%
High priority 58% 58% 56% 60% 53% 59% 69%  54% 62% 74% 78%  25% 74% 86% 87% 54%  67% 36% 61% 74% 63% 33%
Medium priority 26% 26% 27%  23%  32%  23% 17%  25% 27%  18%  17%  46% 16% 10% 4% 27%  33%  43%  24% 16% 22% 41%
NET: Low + Not at all 14% 14% 14%  15% 14%  15% 7% 18% 10% 6% 6%  28% - 3% 9% 14% - 18% 14% 6% 12% 25%
Low priority 13% 13% 13%  15% 14%  14% 7%  18% 9% 6% 6%  27% - 3% 9% 14% - 14% 14% 6% 12% 24%
Ngl):lc a priority at *% *% 1% - - 1% - - 1% - - 1% - - - - - 4% - - - 1%
a

Cannot say 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 7% 3% 2% 3% - 1% 11% - - 5% - 4% 2% 3% 3% 1%



D4B. Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,
a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada?
Making sure post-secondary education institutions (like colleges and universities) that are run by Indigenous communities
can afford to provide the same quality of education as do other post-secondary education institutions in Canada

Food
Income Income description idnsecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

mid - Dis Some Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100Kk+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -

NET: High + Med 84% 91% 88% 77% 75% 81% 92%  92%  78%  74% 89% 74%  85% 89% 92% 80%  81% 85% 82% 86% - - -
High priority 58% 75% 63% 41% 39% 54% 73%  72%  45%  36% 72% 33% 57% 73% 79% 48%  42% 53% 59% 69% - - -
Medium priority 26% 16% 26% 36% 36% 27% 20% 19%  33%  38% 18% 41%  28% 16% 13% 33% 38% 32% 23% 17% - - -

NET: Low + Not at all 14% 7% 9% 22% 21% 17% 7% 7%  20%  24% 8% 25% 11% 8% 7% 18%  15% 14% 15% 7% - - -
Low priority 13% 7% 9% 21% 21% 17% 5% 6% 20%  24% 7% 25% 11% 8% 7% 18%  12% 14% 14% 7% - - -
Ngl)% a priority at *% - - 1% - - 1% 1% - - 1% - - 1% - - 4% - 1% - - - -
a

Cannot say 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 7% - - -



D4C.

Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,
a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada?
Creating more opportunities for non-Indigenous Canadians to learn about Indigenous history and cultures

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less Coll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: High + Med 79% - 79% 80% 79% 78% 79% 86% 76% 83% 76% 89% 75% 68% 86% 96% 78% 89% 68% 81% 85% 78% 75%
High priority 48% - 48% 47%  43%  47%  44%  66%  44% 53% 47%  67%  28% 42% 66% 70% 59%  33% 36% 51% 60% 54% 29%
Medium priority 31% - 31% 32% 36% 31% 35% 21%  33% 30%  29%  22% @ AT% 26% 21% 26% 19%  56% 32%  31% 26% 24% 46%
NET: Low + Not at all 18% - 18% 18%  19% 21%  18% 10%  21% 15%  21%  11%  25% 21% 14% 4% 16%  11%  29%  18% 12% 21% 24%
Low priority 15% - 15% 15% 13% 17% 14% 10%  16% 13%  12% 6%  25% 16% 10% - 14% - 21% 15% 9% 15% 22%
Ngl)jlc a priority at 3% - 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% - 5% 2% 9% 6% - 5% 3% 4% 3%  11% 7% 3% 3% 6% 1%
a

Cannot say 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% - - 11% - - 5% - 4% 2% 3% 1% 1%



D4C. Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,
a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada?
Creating more opportunities for non-Indigenous Canadians to learn about Indigenous history and cultures

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

mMid - Dis Some Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100Kk+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -

NET: High + Med 79% 91% 79% 71% 70% 75% 90%  87%  75%  72% 84% 70% 85% 83% 82% 80% 73% 78% 79% 86% - - -
High priority 48% 70% 44% 31% 34% 42% 63%  58% 40%  35% 56% 27%  62%  55%  55% < 45% 42% 47% 44% 66% - - -
Medium priority 31% 21% 35% 40% 36% 33% 27%  29%  34%  37% 27%  42%  23%  28% 27% 35% 31% 31% 35% 21% - - -

NET: Low + Not at all 18% 8% 19% 28% 26% 23% 10%  13%  23%  26% 14%  29% 11% 15% 16% 19%  23% 21% 18% 10% - - -
Low priority 15% 3% 16% 25% 25% 19% 7% 10%  19% @ 24% 10% 26% 11% 10%  14%  15% 19% 17% 14% 10% - - -
NEI):IC a priority at 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% - 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% - - - -
a

cannot say 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% - - 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% - - -



D4D. Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,
a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada?
Ensuring that Indigenous People have the same opportunities as other Canadians to access and succeed in education
Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less Ccoll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: High + Med 88% - 88% 86% 91% 87% 89% 93% 86% 90%  91%  94%  85% 84% 93% 91% 86% 89% 79%  90% 91% 91% 82%
High priority 62% - 62% 57% 77% 50% 70% 76%  54% 70%  79%  72%  35% 68% 79% 74% 73%  56%  43%  66% 81% 66% 36%
Medium priority 26% - 26% 30% 15% 37% 19% 17%  33% 20%  12%  22%  49% 16% 14% 17% 14%  33% 36%  25% 11% 25% 46%
NET: Low + Not at all 10% - 10% 11% 9%  13% 9% 3%  12% 8% 6% 6%  15% 11% 7% 9% 8% 11%  18% 9% 5% 7% 18%
Low priority 9% - 9% 10% 6%  10% 9% 3%  11% 7% 6% 6%  15% 5% 3% 4% 8% 11%  18% 8% 4% 4% 18%
Not a priority at 1% - 1% 1% 2% 3% - - 2% 1% - - - 5% 3% 4% - - - 2% 1% 3% -

all

Cannot say 2% - 2% 2% - 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% - - 5% - - 5% - 4% 1% 3% 1% -



D4D. Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,
a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada? . . .
Ensuring that Indigenous People have the same opportunities as other Canadians to access and succeed in education

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100Kk+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -

NET: High + Med 88% 95% 86% 83% 85% 84% 96%  95% 84%  82% 92%  82% 89% 92% 98% 86% 77% 87% 89% 93% - - -
High priority 62% 83% 58% 43% 49% 49% 84%  79%  48%  37% 78%  32% 68% 78% 80% 56%  35% 50% 70% 76% - - -
Medium priority 26% 13% 28% 40% 36% 35% 12%  17%  36%  45% 14%  51% 21% 13% 18% 29%  42% 37% 19% 17% - - -

NET: Low + Not at all 10% 3% 12% 17% 13% 15% 4% 5%  14%  16% 6%  16% 9% 7% 1% 14%  19% 13% 9% 3% - - -
Low priority 9% 2% 7% 17% 10% 15% 3% 4%  13%  16% 4%  16% 9% 4% 1%  13%  15% 10% 9% 3% - - -
Ngﬁ a priority at 1% 1% 5% - 3% - 1% 1% 2% - 2% - - 3% - 2% 4% 3% - - - - -
a

cannot say 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 4% 1% 2% 3% - - -



D4E.

Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,
a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada?
Providing more Indigenous Peoples with opportunities to learn and speak their Indigenous languages

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less Ccoll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: High + Med 85% - 85% 85% 83% 84% 85% 86% 82% 87%  85% 100%  78% 84% 86% 91% 84% 89% 71%  87% 89% 84% 80%
High priority 49% - 49% 48%  47%  48%  45%  66%  43% 55%  59% 72% 28% 58% 62% 74% 43%  56%  32%  51% 67% 50% 26%
Medium priority 36% - 36% 37%  36% 36% 40% 21%  39% 32%  26%  28% 51% 26% 24% 17% 41%  33%  39%  36% 22% 34% 54%
NET: Low + Not at all 13% - 13% 13%  15% 14% 13% 10%  15% 11%  12% - 20% 11% 14% 9% 11%  11%  25%  12% 7% 13% 20%
Low priority 10% - 10% 10% 9% 9% 10% 10% 11% 8% 6% - 18% 5% 7% - 11%  11%  18% 9% 4% 9% 17%
Ngl)jlc a priority at 4% - 4% 2% 6% 6% 3% - 4% 3% 6% - 3% 5% 7% 9% - - 7% 4% 3% 4% 3%
a

Cannot say 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% - 1% 5% - - 5% - 4% 2% 3% 3% -



D4E. Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,
a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada?
Providing more Indigenous Peoples with opportunities to learn and speak their Indigenous languages

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100Kk+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -

NET: High + Med 85% 92% 81% 82% 77% 81% 93% 90% 81% 78% 88% 78% 89% 87% 86% 88% 69% 84% 85% 86% - - -
High priority 49% 74% 47% 27% 34% 40% 67% 67% 33%  30% 61% 26% 55% 61% 67% 41% 31% 48% 45% 66% - - -
Medium priority 36% 18% 35% 55% 43% 42% 26%  23%  48%  48% 27%  52%  34%  26% 19% 47%  38% 36% 40% 21% - - -

NET: Low + Not at all 13% 7% 16% 18% 20% 17% 7% 10%  17%  18% 11%  21% 6% 12% 13% 11% 27% 14% 13% 10% - - -
Low priority 10% 3% 9% 16% 13% 16% 2% 6% 13%  16% 6%  19% 2% 7% 7%  10%  15% 9% 10% 10% - - -
Ngﬁ a priority at 4% 3% 7% 2% 7% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 1% 4% 5% 6% 1%  12% 6% 3% - - - -
a

cannot say 2% 1% 2% - 3% 1% - - 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% - - -



D4F. Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,

a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada?

Ensuring that people who are Indigenous can access the skills training they need to get good jobs close to the communities where they Tive

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON Tor. Region Niag. ON gen gen gen less Coll. sity
Total 239 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: High + Med 87% 87% 85% 89% 86% 88% 86% 84% 90%  88% 94%  81% 95% 93% 96% 78% 89% 89%  87% 87% 90% 83%
High priority 58% 58% 56% 64% 51% 64% 62% 47% 70%  65% 72%  34% 63% 86% 87% 54%  67% 39% 61% 73% 63% 36%
Medium priority 28% 28% 29%  26%  35%  24%  24%  37% 20%  24% @ 22% @ 47% 32% 7% 9% 24%  22%  50%  26% 14% 26% 47%
NET: Low + Not at all 10% 10% 12% 6%  13% 9% 7%  14% 7% 6% 6%  18% - 7% 4% 14%  11% 7%  11% 7% 7% 17%
Low priority 9% 9% 11% 4%  12% 8% 3%  13% 5% 3% 6%  16% - 3% 4% 14% - 7%  10% 5% 7% 16%
Ngl):lc a priority at 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% - 1% - 3% - - 11% - 1% 2% - 1%
a

Cannot say 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 7% 2% 3% 6% - 1% 5% - - 8% - 4% 3% 5% 3% -



D4F. Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,
a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada?
Ensuring that people who are Indigenous can access the skills training they need to get good jobs close to the communities where they Tive

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100Kk+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -

NET: High + Med 87% 91% 88% 84% 84% 83% 93% 94% 83% 79% 91% 79% 89% 90%  89% 88% 77% 86% 88% 86% - - -
High priority 58% 71% 56% 46% 48% 47% 75%  73%  46%  41% 68% 38% 64% 68% 69% 56%  38% 51% 64% 62% - - -
Medium priority 28% 20% 33% 38% 36% 36% 19%  20%  37%  38% 23%  41%  26% 22% 20% 33% 38% 35% 24% 24% - - -

NET: Low + Not at all 10% 6% 9% 16% 13% 15% 5% 6% 13%  16% 7%  18% 6% 8% 9% 10%  19% 13% 9% 7% - - -
Low priority 9% 5% 7% 15% 13% 14% 3% 6%  12%  15% 6%  16% 6% 6% 7% 10%  15% 12% 8% 3% - - -
NEIJ:IC a priority at 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% - 4% 1% 1% 3% - - -
a

cannot say 3% 3% 2% - 3% 2% 1% - 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 7% - - -



D4G. Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,
a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada?
Building more schools in Indigenous communities so Indigenous students can attend and graduate high school without having to leave home

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less Coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: High + Med 86% - 86% 84% 91% 86% 87% 86%  85% 87% 94%  94%  84% 63% 97% 96% 78% 78%  82%  88% 90% 82% 84%
High priority 54% - 54% 53% 53% 46% 58% 66% 50% 58% 59% 61%  33% 47% 66% 91% 62%  56% 39%  56% 69% 57% 33%
Medium priority 32% - 32% 31%  38% 39% 28% 21%  36% 29%  35% 33% 51% 16% 31% 4% 16%  22%  43%  32% 21% 25% 51%
NET: Low + Not at all 11% - 11% 13% 6%  13% 9%  10%  12% 10% - 6%  16% 26% 3% 4% 16%  22% 14%  11% 5% 16% 14%
Low priority 9% - 9% 10% 6%  11% 7% 10% 9% 9% - 6%  11% 21% - 4% 16%  22%  11% 8% 5% 12% 11%
Not a priority at 3% - 3% 3% - 3% 3% - 3% 2% - - 5% 5% 3% - - - 4% 3% - 4% 4%

all

Cannot say 3% - 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 6% - - 11% - - 5% - 4% 2% 4% 1% 1%



D4G. Indigenous Peoples and non-Indigenous people, do you think that each of the following should be a high priority,
a medium priority, a low priority or not a priority at all for Canada?
Building more schools in Indigenous communities so Indigenous students can attend and graduate high school without having to leave home

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100Kk+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -

NET: High + Med 86% 90% 86% 83% 82% 83% 93% 94% 80% 79% 90% 81% 89% 88% 95% 83% 77% 86% 87% 86% - - -
High priority 54% 66% 56% 40% 41% 48% 67%  65% 44%  38% 64% 33% 64% 63% 73% 46%  35% 46% 58% 66% - - -
Medium priority 32% 24% 30% 43% 41% 35% 26%  30%  36% 41% 26%  48%  26%  25%  22%  37% 42% 39% 28% 21% - - -

NET: Low + Not at all 11% 8% 12% 16% 15% 16% 5% 6% 17%  18% 7%  18% 6% 9% 4%  15%  19% 13% 9% 10% - - -
Low priority 9% 7% 9% 12% 15% 11% 3% 4%  13%  15% 5%  14% 6% 7% 2% 13%  12% 11% 7% 10% - - -
NEI):IC a priority at 3% 1% 2% 4% - 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% - 3% 1% 2% 8% 3% 3% - - - -
a

cannot say 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% - 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% - - -



D5A. In your opinion, over time, would the following measures have a positive impact on Canada’s economy, a negative impact, or have no impact either way?
Encouraging more Indigenous entrepreneurs to launch new businesses

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: Positive 78% - 78% 76% 83% 77% 76% 90%  76% 82% 79% 89%  63% 84% 90% 96% 81% 78% 61% 81% 82% 87% 66%
A very positive 46% - 46% 44%  43%  43%  43%  62%  41% 51% 50% 67% 22% 53% 59% 74% 51%  44%  25%  49% 62% 47% 25%
impact
A somewhat positive 33% - 33% 32% 40% 34% 33% 28%  35% 30%  29%  22%  42% 32% 31% 22% 30% 33% 36% 33% 20% 40% 41%
impact
No impact either way 15% - 15% 18% 11% 16%  17% 7%  17% 13%  12% 6%  30% 5% 7% 4% 11%  22%  29%  14% 12% 10% 25%
NET: Negative 3% - 3% 4% 2% 6% 2% - 4% 3% 3% - 6% - 3% - 3% - 7% 3% 1% 1% 8%
A somewhat negative 2% - 2% 3% - 5% - - 3% 1% - - 5% - 3% - - - 4% 2% 1% 1% 4%
impact
A very negative 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 3% - 1% - - - 3% - 4% 1% - - 4%
impact

Cannot say 3% - 3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% - 11% - - 5% - 4% 3% 5% 1% 1%



D5A. In your opinion, over time, would the following measures have a positive impact on Canada’s economy, a negative impact, or have no impact either way?
Encouraging more Indigenous entrepreneurs to launch new businesses

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mMid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Positive 78% 90% 77% 69% 70% 78% 85%  83% 75% 70% 83% 64% 89% 82% 84% 80% 58% 77% 76% 90% - - -
A very positive 46% 63% 49% 29% 30% 46% 56% 56% 37% 30% 54% 26% 57% 53% 61% 40% @ 27% 43% 43% 62% - - -
impact
A somewhat positive 33% 26% 28% 40% 41% 32% 29%  28% 38% 39% 29%  38% 32% 29% 22% 40% @ 31% 34% 33% 28% - - -
impact
No impact either way 15% 7% 14% 24% 23% 15% 12%  12%  18%  24% 11%  30% 4%  11%  14%  14%  27% 16% 17% 7% - - -
NET: Negative 3% - 7% 5% 3% 6% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 4% 8% 6% 2% - - - -
A somewhat negative 2% - 5% 3% 3% 4% - 2% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% - 5% - - - - -
impact
A very negative 1% - 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 1% - 2% - - 3% - 1% 8% 1% 2% - - - -
impact

cannot say 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 8% 1% 5% 3% - - -



D5B. In_your opinion, over time, would the following measures have a positive impact on Canada’s economy, a negative impact, or have no impact either way?
Allowing Indigenous communities more of a say over the development of natural resources located near the communities where they live

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: Positive 77% - 77% 76% 81% 69% 81% 86% 70% 84% 79% 83% 67% 63% 83% 96% 81% 89% 50%  80% 82% 87% 62%
A very positive 52% - 52% 53% 49% 44%  56% 69%  46% 60% 56% 56%  32% 53% 66% 78% 65%  56% 29%  56% 70% 53% 30%
impact
A somewhat positive 24% - 24% 23%  32% 25% 25% 17% @ 24% 24%  24%  28%  35% 11% 17% 17% 16% 33% 21% 25% 12% 34% 32%
impact
No impact either way 13% - 13% 15% 4% 16%  10% 7% 17% 8% 3% - 27% 16% 10% 4% 3%  11%  29%  11% 4% 6% 28%
NET: Negative 8% - 8% 7% 11%  13% 5% 3% 9% 6% 15% 11% 6% 5% 7% - 11% - 14% 8% 9% 6% 9%
A somewhat negative 6% - 6% 6% 6%  11% 3% 3% 7% 4% 9%  11% 6% 5% 3% - 8% - 14% 6% 6% 6% 7%
impact
A very negative 2% - 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 6% - - - 3% - 3% - - 2% 2% - 3%
impact

Cannot say 3% - 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% - 16% - - 5% - 7% 2% 5% 1% 1%



D5B. In_your opinion, over time, would the following measures have a positive impact on Canada’s economy, a negative impact, or have no impact either way?
Allowing Indigenous communities more of a say over the development of natural resources located near the communities where they live

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Positive 77% 92% 70% 66% 61% 77% 88% 84% 71%  70% 80% 66% 77% 83% 85% 77% 54% 69% 81% 86% - - -
A very positive 52% 72% 51% 34% 39% 43% 69% 68% 40%  36% 62% 29% 62% 63% 72% 46%  23% 44% 56% 69% - - -
impact
A somewhat positive 24% 20% 19% 33% 21% 33% 19% 17% 31%  34% 18% 37% 15% 20% 13% 31% 31% 25% 25% 17% - - -
impact
No impact either way 13% 2% 16% 22% 20% 15% 7% 6% 18% 21% 8% 23% 15% 5% 6% 15%  23% 16% 10% 7% - - -
NET: Negative 8% 3% 12% 9% 16% 6% 4% 8% 8% 8% 8%  10% 4% 8% 7% 7%  15% 13% 5% 3% - - -
A somewhat negative 6% 2% 7% 8% 15% 4% 3% 6% 6% 8% 6%  10% 4% 5% 5% 6%  12% 11% 3% 3% - - -
impact
A very negative 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 3% - - 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% - - - -
impact

cannot say 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 8% 2% 4% 3% - - -



D5C. In your opinion, over time, would the following measures have a positive impact on Canada’s economy, a negative impact, or have no impact either way?

Increasing the number of Indigenous students who graduate with a college diploma or university degree

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON Tor. Region Niag. ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
Total 239 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: Positive 79% 79% 80% 72% 78% 79% 79% 76% 83% 79% 78% 68% 89% 83% 96% 81% 89%  54%  82% 82% 82% 71%
A very positive 51% 51% 51%  43%  44%  54%  62%  44% 58% 53% 67% 30% 63% 62% 70% 57%  33% 36% 54% 63% 54% 33%
impact
A somewhat positive 28% 28% 29% 30% 34% 25% 17% 32% 24%  26% 11%  38% 26% 21% 26% 24%  56% 18%  29% 19% 28% 38%
impact
No impact either way 13% 13% 11%  21% 13% 13% 14%  15% 10%  12%  11%  23% - 10% 4% 8% - 32%  11% 9% 15% 17%
NET: Negative 5% 5% 6% 2% 8% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 6% 9% - 7% - 3% 11%  11% 4% 3% 1% 11%
A somewhat negative 4% 4% 5% 2% 8% 1% 3% 6% 3% 3% 6% 8% - 7% - - 11% 7% 4% 3% 1% 8%
impact
A very negative 1% 1% 1% - - 2% - - 2% - - 1% - - - 3% - 4% 1% - - 3%
impact
Cannot say 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% - 11% - - 8% - 4% 3% 6% 1% 1%



D5C. In your opinion, over time, would the following measures have a positive impact on Canada’s economy, a negative impact, or have no impact either way?
Increasing the number of Indigenous students who graduate with a college diploma or university degree

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Positive 79% 84% 81% 75% 72% 80% 84%  84%  75% 71% 83% 70% 79% 84% 86% 80%  54% 78% 79% 79% - - -
A very positive 51% 66% 51% 38% 39% 46% 63% 62% 40%  35% 61% 30% 57% 61% 66% 44%  35% 44% 54% 62% - - -
impact
A somewhat positive 28% 18% 30% 37% 33% 35% 21%  22%  34%  36% 23%  40% 21% 24% 20% 36% 19% 34% 25% 17% - - -
impact
No impact either way 13% 11% 9% 16% 18% 11% 11% 9% 17%  20% 9% 21%  13% 8% 9%  13%  23% 13% 13% 14% - - -
NET: Negative 5% 1% 7% 7% 7% 7% 2% 5% 6% 8% 4% 8% 4% 3% 2% 5%  15% 8% 3% 3% - - -
A somewhat negative 4% 1% 5% 6% 7% 6% 1% 3% 6% 8% 2% 8% 4% 2% 2% 5% 8% 8% 1% 3% - - -
impact
A very negative 1% - 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% - - 1% - - 2% - - 8% - 2% - - - -
impact

cannot say 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 8% 2% 5% 3% - - -



D5D. In your opinion, over time, would the following measures have a positive impact on Canada’s economy, a negative impact, or have no impact either way?
Providing more skills training opportunities for Indigenous workers so they can get better paying jobs and help their communities prosper

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: Positive 81% - 81% 78% 87% 83% 76% 90%  76% 87% 94% 89%  66% 74% 90% 91% 86% 78% 64%  84% 88% 90% 64%
A very positive 54% - 54% 51% 60% 53% 52% 66% 51% 57% 68% 72% 27% 58% 66% 78% 65%  56%  32%  58% 70% 60% 29%
impact
A somewhat positive 27% - 27% 28% 28% 30% 25% 24%  24% 30% 26% 17%  39% 16% 24% 13% 22%  22%  32%  26% 18% 29% 36%
impact
No impact either way 11% - 11% 13% 6% 10%  14% 3%  16% 5% - - 24% 16% 3% 9% 3%  11%  21%  10% 2% 7% 24%
NET: Negative 5% - 5% 6% - 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% - - 10% - 7% - 5% 11%  11% 4% 3% 1% 11%
A somewhat negative 4% - 4% 5% - 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% - - 10% - 3% - 3%  11%  11% 3% 2% 1% 9%
impact
A very negative 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - 2% - - - - 3% - 3% - - 1% 1% - 1%
impact

Cannot say 3% - 3% 3% 6% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6%  11% - 11% - - 5% - 4% 3% 6% 1% 1%



D5D. In your opinion, over time, would the following measures have a positive impact on Canada’s economy, a negative impact, or have no impact either way?
Providing more skills training opportunities for Indigenous workers so they can get better paying jobs and help their communities prosper

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mMid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Positive 81% 91% 81% 72% 75% 75% 91%  89%  75% 70% 87% 64% 85% 89% 89% 81% 58% 83% 76% 90% - - -
A very positive 54% 74% 56% 36% 39% 52% 67%  68%  42%  35% 66% 25% 68% 66% 74% 46%  31% 53% 52% 66% - - -
impact
A somewhat positive 27% 17% 26% 36% 36% 23% 24%  21%  33%  35% 21%  40%  17%  23% 15%  35% @ 27% 30% 25% 24% - - -
impact
No impact either way 11% 6% 7% 19% 13% 16% 4% 6% 16%  18% 6%  23% 9% 4% 5%  13%  19% 10% 14% 3% - - -
NET: Negative 5% - 9% 8% 8% 7% 1% 4% 6% 9% 3%  10% 2% 3% 4% 4%  15% 6% 5% 3% - - -
A somewhat negative 4% - 5% 8% 7% 6% 1% 2% 6% 9% 1%  10% 2% 2% 2% 4%  12% 5% 4% 3% - - -
impact
A very negative 1% - 5% - 2% 1% - 2% - - 1% - - 2% 1% - 4% 1% 1% - - - -
impact

Cannot say 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 8% 2% 5% 3% - - -



D5E. In your opinion, over time, would the following measures have a positive impact on Canada’s economy, a negative impact, or have no impact either way?
Increasing the number of Indigenous People who hold top leadership and management positions in the country’s largest businesses

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: Positive 71% - 71% 72% 64% 70% 71% 76%  66% 77% 68% 83% 61% 74% 76% 83% 78% 89% 61%  72% 78% 78% 57%
A very positive 43% - 43% 44%  36% 46%  39%  48%  40% 47%  47%  44%  28% 58% 59% 65% 38% 56% 36% 44% 52% 49% 26%
impact
A somewhat positive 28% - 28% 28% 28% 24% 32% 28% 26% 30% 21%  39%  33% 16% 17% 17% 41%  33%  25%  29% 26% 29% 30%
impact
No impact either way 18% - 18% 18% 21% 22% 15% 10% 20% 15% 15% 11%  28% 16% 14% 9% 11%  11%  18%  18% 13% 15% 26%
NET: Negative 6% - 6% 7% 4% 7% 7% 3% 9% 3% 6% - 11% - - 9% 5% - 11% 6% 2% 3% 14%
A somewhat negative 5% - 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% - 7% 3% 3% - 10% - - 9% 3% - 11% 5% 2% 1% 12%
impact
A very negative 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% - 1% - - - 3% - - 2% - 1% 3%
impact

Cannot say 5% - 5% 4% 11% 1% 8%  10% 5% 5%  12% 6% - 11% 10% - 5% - 11% 4% 7% 4% 3%



D5E. In your opinion, over time, would the following measures have a positive impact on Canada’s economy, a negative impact, or have no impact either way?
Increasing the number of Indigenous People who hold top leadership and management positions in the country’s largest businesses

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Positive 71% 82% 77% 59% 59% 73% 79% 81% 63%  68% 73% 64% 74% 74% 80% 69%  58% 70% 71% 76% - - -
A very positive 43% 56% 51% 27% 38% 41% 48%  51%  37%  36% 48%  29%  55%  47%  65%  33% 27% 46% 39% 48% - - -
impact
A somewhat positive 28% 25% 26% 32% 21% 32% 31%  30% 27%  33% 25%  36% 19% 27% 15%  37% 31% 24% 32% 28% - - -
impact
No impact either way 18% 11% 14% 26% 26% 19% 12%  12%  23% 21% 15% 23% 11% 17% 14% 21% 12% 22% 15% 10% - - -
NET: Negative 6% 1% 7% 11% 10% 7% 3% 4% 9% 9% 5%  11% 6% 3% 4% 6%  19% 7% 7% 3% - - -
A somewhat negative 5% 1% - 11% 10% 4% 3% 3% 7% 8% 4%  10% 4% 3% 2% 5%  15% 6% 6% - - - -
impact
A very negative 1% - 7% - - 4% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% - - -
impact

cannot say 5% 6% 2% 4% 5% 1% 5% 4% 5% 2% 7% 1% 9% 6% 2% 4%  12% 1% 8% 10% - - -



D6A. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: o
Everyone in Canada will benefit if Indigenous communities grow more economically prosperous and self-sufficient

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: AGREE 86% - 86% 86% 87% 86% 85% 93%  84% 89% 79% 94%  86% 79% 93% 87% 86% 78% 82%  88% 87% 90% 83%
Strongly agree 43% - 43% 41%  43% 32% 50% 55%  37% 49%  44%  56%  23% 42% 62% 74% 43%  44%  29%  45% 59% 44% 22%
Agree 44% - 44% 44%  45% 54%  35% 38% 47% 40%  35% 39%  63% 37% 31% 13% 43%  33% 54% 43% 29% 46% 61%
NET: DISAGREE 9% - 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 7% 11% 6%  12% - 13% 5% 7% 9% 5% 11%  14% 8% 5% 4% 16%
Disagree 7% - 7% 7% 4% 8% 7% 3% 9% 4% 6% - 13% 5% 3% 9% - 11%  11% 6% 3% 1% 14%
strongly disagree 2% - 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6% - - - 3% - 5% - 4% 2% 2% 3% 1%

Cannot say 5% - 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% - 5% 5% 9% 6% 1% 16% - 4% 8%  11% 4% 5% 7% 6% 1%



D6A. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: o
Everyone in Canada will benefit if Indigenous communities grow more economically prosperous and self-sufficient

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: AGREE 86% 86% 84% 89% 90% 89% 82%  86% 87%  90% 83% 86% 85% 87% 86% 90% 73% 86% 85% 93% - - -
Strongly agree 43% 54% 42% 33% 28% 42% 53% 51% 35%  34% 48%  27%  45%  51%  59%  38%  15% 32% 50% 55% - - -
Agree 44% 32% 42% 57% 62% 47% 30%  35%  52% 57% 35%  59%  40%  35%  27%  52% 58% 54% 35% 38% - - -
NET: DISAGREE 9% 6% 14% 9% 7% 10% 10% 8%  10% 9% 9% 12% 11% 6%  11% 6%  19% 9% 9% 7% - - -
Disagree 7% 2% 9% 9% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 6% 11%  11% 3% 8% 5%  12% 8% 7% 3% - - -
Strongly disagree 2% 3% 5% - - 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% - 3% 2% 1% 8% 1% 3% 3% - - -

cannot say 5% 8% 2% 1% 3% 1% 8% 6% 3% 1% 8% 1% 4% 8% 4% 4% 8% 6% 6% - - - -



D6B. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: . .
Reconciliation will be impossible as Tong as Indigenous Peoples on average remain less well-off than other Canadians

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: AGREE 73% - 73% 76%  62% 77% 69% 72% 70% 76%  53% 94%  80% 58% 90% 74% 59% 78% 79% 72% 70% 74% 76%
Strongly agree 36% - 36% 37% 28% 37% 33% 41%  27% 44%  24%  67%  23% 42% 52% 57% 30% 33%  32%  36% 49% 38% 17%
Agree 37% - 37% 39%  34% 40% 36% 31%  43% 31%  29%  28%  57% 16% 38% 17% 30% 44%  46%  36% 21% 35% 59%
NET: DISAGREE 20% - 20% 19% 23% 16% 25% 14%  25% 14%  26% 6%  16% 26% 7% 22% 32% 11% 18% 21% 19% 19% 20%
Disagree 12% - 12% 14% 9% 13%  13% 3%  15% 9% 9% 6%  13% 21% 3% 17% 16%  11% 7% 13% 11% 7% 17%
strongly disagree 8% - 8% 5%  15% 3% 11%  10%  10% 5%  18% - 4% 5% 3% 4% 16% - 11% 8% 9% 12% 3%

Cannot say 8% - 8% 6%  15% 7% 7%  14% 5% 10%  21% - 4% 16% 3% 4% 8%  11% 4% 8% 11% 7% 4%



D6B. How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements: . .
Reconciliation will be impossible as Tong as Indigenous Peoples on average remain less well-off than other Canadians

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mMid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: AGREE 73% 74% 77% 74% 77% 70% 74%  75%  73%  76% 70% 78% 68% 71% 76% 74% 62% 77% 69% 72% - - -
Strongly agree 36% 44% 42% 24% 34% 26% 45%  44%  30%  25% 41%  25%  26%  46%  47% 31%  23% 37% 33% 41% - - -
Agree 37% 30% 35% 49% 43% 44% 29%  31%  43%  51% 29%  53%  43%  25% 29%  43% 38% 40% 36% 31% - - -
NET: DISAGREE 20% 16% 21% 23% 18% 25% 16%  16%  23%  21% 20%  21% 21%  18%  19%  20%  23% 16% 25% 14% - - -
Disagree 12% 9% 12% 17% 13% 14% 11% 7%  17%  13% 12% 14%  15% 10%  11%  13%  15% 13% 13% 3% - - -
Strongly disagree 8% 7% 9% 6% 5% 11% 5% 8% 6% 8% 8% 7% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8% 3% 11% 10% - - -

Cannot say 8% 10% 2% 3% 5% 5% 10% 9% 4% 3% 11% 1% 11%  10% 5% 6%  15% 7% 7% 14% - - -



D7A. Thinking about the future of the province, how important do you think it is for these Indigenous Institutes to help achieve each of the following goals?
Provide the training and skills that Indigenous students need to be successful in the workforce after they graduate.

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: Important 88% - 88% 89% 87% 86% 89% 97%  87% 90%  88% 94%  84% 74% 93% 91% 97%  78%  75% < 91% 90% 91% 84%
Very important 61% - 61% 60% 62% 55% 62% 76% 57% 65% 65% 72%  35% 68% 69% 91% 76%  44%  39%  65% 73% 72% 36%
Somewhat important 28% - 28% 29% 26% 31% 26% 21%  30% 25%  24%  22%  48% 5% 24% - 22%  33% 36% 27% 17% 19% 49%
NET: Not Important 9% - 9% 9% 9%  13% 7% 3%  10% 7% 6% 6%  16% 11% 3% 9% - 22%  14% 8% 4% 7% 14%
Not very important 8% - 8% 9% 6%  12% 7% 3%  10% 6% 3% 6%  16% 11% 3% 9% - 22% 14% 7% 3% 7% 14%
Not at all important *% - *% - 2% 1% - - - 1% 3% - - - - - - - - 1% 1% - -

cannot say 3% - 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% - 3% 3% 6% - - 16% 3% - 3% - 11% 2% 5% 1% 1%



D7A. Thinking about the future of the province, how important do you think it is for these Indigenous Institutes to help achieve each of the following goals?
Provide the training and skills that Indigenous students need to be successful in the workforce after they graduate.

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Important 88% 95% 93% 82% 87% 84% 96%  94%  85%  82% 92%  79% 87% 94% 91% 90%  81% 86% 89% 97% - - -
Very important 61% 76% 79% 39% 46% 54% 77%  73%  50% @ 42% 72%  36% 62% 76% 76% 56%  38% 55% 62% 76% - - -
Somewhat important 28% 20% 14% 43% 41% 30% 19% 20%  35%  39% 20% 44% 26% 18% 14%  34%  42% 31% 26% 21% - - -
NET: Not Important 9% 1% 7% 16% 11% 14% 3% 6% 12% 17% 4%  19% 9% 3% 7% 9%  15% 13% 7% 3% - - -
Not very important 8% 1% 7% 16% 10% 14% 3% 5%  12%  17% 3%  19% 6% 3% 6% 9%  15% 12% 7% 3% - - -
Not at all important *% - - - 2% - - 1% - - 1% - 2% - 1% - - 1% - - - - -

cannot say 3% 3% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% - - - -



D7B. Thinking about the future of the province, how important do you think it is for these Indigenous Institutes to help achieve_each of the following goals?
Help Indigenous Peoples and their communities recover from the negative impacts of past government policies Tike residential schools.

Total

NET: Important

Very important
Somewhat important

NET: Not Important

Not very important
Not at all important

Cannot say

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

city Trades
Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON Tor. Region Niag. ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
88% 88% 89% 85% 88% 86% 97% 87% 90% 85% 89%  87% 74% 93% 91% 92%  78% 68%  92% 90% 85% 87%
59% 59% 61% 60% 56% 58% 72% 54% 64%  53% 72%  39% 58% 76% 78% 76%  44%  43%  62% 74% 60% 39%
29% 29% 28% 26% 32% 27% 24%  33% 25%  32% 17%  48% 16% 17% 13% 16% 33% 25% 30% 16% 25% 47%
10% 10% 9% 11% 11% 10% 3%  10% 9% 12% 11% 13% 11% 3% 9% 5% 22% 21% 8% 5% 13% 12%
7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 3% 8% 6% 9% 6%  10% 11% - 9% 3%  22%  18% 5% 2% 13% 8%
3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% - 2% 3% 3% 6% 3% - 3% - 3% - 4% 3% 3% - 4%
3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% - 3% 2% 3% - - 16% 3% - 3% - 11% 1% 4% 1% 1%



D7B. Thinking about the future of the province, how important do you think it is for these Indigenous Institutes to help achieve_each of the following goals?
Help Indigenous Peoples and their communities recover from the negative impacts of past government policies Tike residential schools.

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mMid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Important 88% 94% 88% 84% 87% 88% 91%  92% 86%  87% 88% 84% 91% 89% 93% 89% 73% 88% 86% 97% - - -
Very important 59% 78% 60% 42% 54% 51% 70%  70%  51% @ 49% 65% 38% 72% 66% 78% 51%  42% 56% 58% 72% - - -
Somewhat important 29% 16% 28% 42% 33% 37% 21%  21%  35%  38% 23% 45%  19% 23% 15% 38% 31% 32% 27% 24% - - -
NET: Not Important 10% 3% 12% 14% 11% 10% 9% 7% 12%  12% 8%  15% 4% 8% 5% 10%  23% 11% 10% 3% - - -
Not very important 7% 2% 7% 12% 11% 9% 3% 4%  10%  10% 6%  12% 4% 5% 2% 10% 8% 9% 7% 3% - - -
Not at all important 3% 1% 5% 2% - 1% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% - 3% 2% - 15% 2% 4% - - - -

cannot say 3% 2% - 2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% - - - -



D7C. Thinking about the future of the province, how important do you think it is for these Indigenous Institutes to help achieve each of the following goals?
Strengthen Indigenous cultures and languages.

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON Tor. Region Niag. ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: Important 89% 89% 89% 89% 88% 89% 90% 87% 91% 91%  94%  86% 79% 93% 91% 89% 89%  75%  91% 89% 96% 83%
Very important 56% 56% 57% 53% 52% 56% 72% 49% 64% 56% 67% 35% 63% 72% 78% 65%  67% 36%  59% 71% 63% 32%
Somewhat important 33% 33% 32% 36% 37% 33% 17%  38% 27%  35% 28% 51% 16% 21% 13% 24%  22%  39%  33% 18% 32% 51%
NET: Not Important 9% 9% 10% 9%  10% 8% 10%  10% 8% 6% 6%  14% 5% 7% 9% 8% 11%  18% 8% 6% 4% 16%
Not very important 8% 8% 9% 4% 9% 7% 7% 9% 6% 3% - 13% 5% 7% 9% 5% - 18% 7% 4% 4% 13%
Not at all important 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 6% 1% - - - 3%  11% - 2% 2% - 3%
Cannot say 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% - 3% 1% 3% - - 16% - - 3% - 7% 1% 4% - 1%



D7C. Thinking about the future of the province, how important do you think it is for these Indigenous Institutes to help achieve each of the following goals?
Strengthen Indigenous cultures and languages.

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
mMid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Important 89% 97% 86% 84% 89% 84% 95%  94%  85%  85% 91%  82% 91% 92% 91% 90%  85% 88% 89% 90% - - -
Very important 56% 78% 58% 36% 38% 52% 71%  69%  44%  39% 66% 34% 70% 64% 71%  49%  46% 52% 56% 72% - - -
Somewhat important 33% 18% 28% 48% 51% 32% 23%  25% 40%  46% 25% 48% 21% 28% 20% 40%  38% 37% 33% 17% - - -
NET: Not Important 9% 2% 14% 14% 10% 14% 5% 6% 13%  14% 6%  16% 6% 6% 7% 10%  15% 10% 8% 10% - - -
Not very important 8% 1% 12% 13% 10% 11% 3% 4%  11%  12% 5%  14% 6% 4% 4%  10%  12% 9% 7% 7% - - -
Not at all important 2% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% - 2% 4% - 4% 1% 2% 3% - - -

Cannot say 2% 1% - 2% 2% 2% - - 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% - 2% 3% - - - -



D7D. Thinking about the future of the province, how important do you think it is for these Indigenous Institutes to help achieve each of the following goals?
Allow Indigenous students an opportunity to Tearn in an environment free from discrimination.

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- City Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON Tor. Region Niag. ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: Important 89% 89% 89% 89% 86% 90% 97%  89% 89% 88% 94%  89% 58% 93% 96% 95%  78%  75%  92% 89% 91% 87%
Very important 60% 60% 59% 64% 49% 66% 76%  54% 66% 76% 67% 33% 47% 76% 78% 81%  44%  39%  64% 76% 62% 39%
Somewhat important 29% 29% 30% 26% 37% 24% 21%  35% 23%  12%  28%  56% 11% 17% 17% 14%  33% 36% 28% 14% 29% 47%
NET: Not Important 8% 8% 9% 4%  13% 6% - 8% 8% 6% 6%  11% 21% 3% 4% 3%  22%  14% 7% 5% 6% 12%
Not very important 7% 7% 7% 4%  11% 5% - 7% 6% 6% 6%  11% 16% - 4% - 22%  14% 5% 4% 4% 11%
Not at all important 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% - 1% 2% - - - 5% 3% - 3% - - 2% 1% 1% 1%
Cannot say 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 6% - - 21% 3% - 3% - 11% 2% 5% 3% 1%



D7D. Thinking about the future of the province, how important do you think it is for these Indigenous Institutes to help achieve each of the following goals?
Allow Indigenous students an opportunity to Tearn in an environment free from discrimination.

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non-  Non-  Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Important 89% 97% 84% 85% 87% 85% 96%  94%  86%  87% 89% 86% 85% 92% 94% 90%  69% 86% 90% 97% - - -
Very important 60% 79% 67% 39% 41% 49% 82%  73%  48%  4l1% 73%  34% 66% 73% 80% 52%  38% 49% 66% 76% - - -
Somewhat important 29% 17% 16% 46% 46% 36% 13%  20%  37%  46% 17%  52% 19% 18% 14% 39% 31% 37% 24% 21% - - -
NET: Not Important 8% 1% 16% 11% 11% 11% 3% 5%  11%  12% 6%  12% 11% 4% 4% 7% 27% 13% 6% - - - -
Not very important 7% 1% 9% 11% 8% 10% 3% 3%  10%  12% 4%  12%  11% 2% 2% 6%  23% 11% 5% - - - -
Not at all important 1% - 7% - 3% 1% - 2% 1% - 2% - - 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% - - - -

cannot say 3% 2% - 4% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% - - -



D8. Thinking about Canada over the next decade, are you very optimistic, somewhat optimistic, somewhat pessimistic or very pessimistic
that we will make meaningful progress towards reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous people?

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON Tor. Region Niag. ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: Optimistic 72% 72% 72%  70%  75%  75% 52%  79% 65% 62% 78%  89% 68% 66% 52% 65% 67% 68% 74% 63% 74% 83%
very optimistic 20% 20% 19%  19% 22% 21% 10%  26% 14%  18% 17%  27% 21% 28% 17% 5% 22% 21%  20% 15% 29% 18%
Somewhat optimistic 52% 52% 53% 51% 53% 55% 41% 53% 51% 44% 61%  62% 47% 38% 35% 59%  44%  46%  54% 48% 44% 64%
NET: Pessimistic 25% 25% 25%  26% 22% 23% 41% 17% 33%  35%  22% 9% 26% 34% 48% 27%  33%  25%  25% 31% 25% 17%
Somewhat pessimistic 17% 17% 15% 23% 18% 12% 28%  14% 20% 21%  17% 8% 26% 24% 30% 14%  11% 11%  18% 21% 16% 12%
very pessimistic 8% 8% 10% 2% 4%  10%  14% 3% 13%  15% 6% 1% - 10% 17% 14%  22%  14% 7% 10% 9% 5%
Cannot say 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 7% 4% 2% 3% - 3% 5% - - 8% - 7% 2% 6% 1% -



D8. Thinking about Canada over the next decade, are you very optimistic, somewhat optimistic, somewhat pessimistic or very pessimistic
that we will make meaningful progress towards reconciliation between Indigenous and non-Indigenous people?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - . . Dis . Some . . . Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Optimistic 72% 66% 81% 81% 84% 75% 65% 66% 80%  90% 61% 95% 77% 57% 74% 73% 69% 75% 75% 52% - - -
Very optimistic 20% 16% 30% 21% 38% 16% 11%  19%  22%  30% 14%  34% 21% 11%  28% 17% 12% 22% 21% 10% - - -
Somewhat optimistic 52% 49% 51% 60% 46% 59% 54%  47%  58%  60% 47%  60%  55% 46%  46% 56%  58% 53% 55% 41% - - -
NET: Pessimistic 25% 31% 16% 19% 15% 21% 34%  34%  16% 7% 36% 3% 19% 40%  25% 24% 31% 22% 23% 41% - - -
Somewhat pessimistic 17% 20% 9% 14% 11% 12% 23%  19%  14% 5% 23% 1% 17% 26%  15% 17%  23% 18% 12% 28% - - -
Very pessimistic 8% 11% 7% 5% 3% 9% 11%  15% 2% 1% 13% 1% 2% 14% 9% 7% 8% 4% 10% 14% - - -

cannot say 3% 3% 2% - 2% 4% 1% - 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% - 3% 2% 7% - - -



EL. which of the following best describes your current employment situation?

Total

NET: Employed

Employed full-time
Employed part-time
Self-employed

Retired

Student

Stay at home full-time

Unemp1oied and Tooking
for wor

Unemployed and not
Tlooking for work

Cannot say

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades

Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
76% - 76% 78% 64% 81% 79%  48%  85% 67% 65% 61%  95% 89% 59% 78% 59% 67% 75% 77% 57% 84% 92%
57% - 57% 61% 36% 62% 61% 24% 67% 46%  41%  39%  82% 53% 34% 61% 43%  44%  64%  57% 31% 63% 83%
12% - 12% 11%  17%  13% 8% 21% 11% 13% 9%  22% 8% 32% 10% 9% 11% 11% 7% 12% 20% 9% 4%
8% - 8% 6% 11% 6%  10% 3% 7% 8%  15% - 5% 5% 14% 9% 5% 11% 4% 8% 6% 12% 5%
6% - 6% 5%  11% - 4%  38% 5% 8%  12% 6% 3% - 10% - 14%  11%  11% 6% 10% 4% 4%
3% - 3% 2% 4% 5% 1% - - 4% 3%  11% - - 3% 4% 3% - 4% 3% 6% - -
4% - 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% - 1% 7% 6% 6% - 11% - 13% 3% 11% - 4% 6% 4% -
5% - 5% 7% 2% 7% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6% - 3% - 7% 4% 16% 11%  11% 5% 9% 4% 3%
5% - 5% 2% 15% 4% 6% 7% 3% 7% 9%  17% - - 17% - 3% - - 6% 11% 1% 1%
1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - - - 3% - 3% - - 1% 1% 1% -



EL. which of the following best describes your current employment situation?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
NET: Employed 76% 61% 88% 89% 84% 81% 69% 69% 83% 87% 70% 93% 64% 71% 76% 79% 69% 81% 79% 48% - - -

Employed full-time 57% 30% 65% 83% 75% 68% 38% 41% 72%  80% 42%  86%  45%  44%  55% 63%  38% 62% 61% 24% - - -

Employed part-time 12% 17% 16% 3% 7% 7% 18%  19% 6% 7% 15% 7% 9% 16%  15% 7% 23% 13% 8% 21% - - -

Self-employed 8% 14% 7% 3% 2% 6% 13%  10% 5% - 13% - 11%  11% 6% 9% 8% 6% 10% 3% - - -
Retired 6% 9% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 8% 2% 8% 1% 9% 8% 6% 5%  12% - 4% 38% - - -
Student 3% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 4% 2% 4% 5% 1% - - - -
Stay at home full-time 4% 6% 2% 2% 2% 1% 8% 6% 2% - 6% - 4% 6% 4% 3% 8% 3% 6% - - - -
ggﬁmal?ﬁed and looking 5% 11% 5% - 5% 5% 5% 7% 3% 4% 6% 3% 6% 7% 8% 4% - 7% 4% 7% - - -
Unemployed and not 5% 9% - 2% 3% 4% 8% 7% 3% 4% 5% 1% 11% 5% 2% 6% 8% 4% 6% 7% - - -

Tooking for work

Cannot say 1% 1% - - - - 1% 2% - - 1% - - 2% - 2% - 1% 1% - - - -



E2. what is the highest Tevel of education that you have completed?

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
NET: HS or Tess 39% - 39% 37% 51% 38% 38% 52%  32% 47%  35%  72%  13% 47% 45% 48% 70%  33% 32% 40%  100% - -
some high school or 6% - 6% 6% 9% 4% 7% 14% 3% 10%  12%  17% - 5% 7% 13% 5% - 4% 7% 16% - -
less
COﬂp1$ted high 22% - 22% 22% 23% 24% 18% 28% 20% 23%  18%  33% 6% 16% 24% 30% 49%  11% 21%  22% 55% - -
schoo
Some college or 11% - 11% 9% 19% 10%  13%  10% 8% 14% 6%  22% 6% 26% 14% 4% 16%  22% 7% 12% 29% - -
university education
NET: Trades, colleges 28% - 28% 27%  28% 25%  32% 28% 27% 30%  41%  22%  20% 37% 38% 30% 24%  33%  32%  28% - 100% -
Completed 3% - 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% - 1% 5% 3% 9% 5% - 4% 4% - 12% -
apprenticeship or
trades training
Completed college 25% - 25% 23%  26% 22% @ 28% 24%  23% 28%  38% 22% 19% 32% 34% 22% 19%  33% 29%  25% - 88% -
NET: University 32% - 32% 36% 21%  37% 30% 21% @ 41% 23%  24% 6%  67% 11% 17% 22% 5% 33% 32% 32% - - 100%
Completed university 18% - 18% 18% 19% 16% 21% 10% 21% 14%  15% 6%  32% 11% 14% 13% 5%  22% 7%  19% - - 55%
(undergraduate
degree)
Completed university: 14% - 14% 18% 2% 20% 9%  10%  20% 9% 9% - 35% - 3% 9% - 11%  25% 13% - - 45%
post-graduate or
professional degree
cannot say *% - *% - - 1% - - 1% - - - - 5% - - - - 4% - - - -



E2. what is the highest Tevel of education that you have completed?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -

NET: HS or Tess 39% 56% 40% 20% 25% 32% 53%  55%  25% 24% 49%  16%  40%  53%  46%  35%  35% 38% 38% 52% - - -
%ome high school or 6% 10% 2% 3% 3% 6% 8% 7% 4% 4% 7% 1%  11% 8% 4% 7%  12% 4% 7% 14% - - -

ess

Comp1$ted high 22% 29% 26% 11% 11% 20% 27%  34%  10%  11% 29% 10%  17%  31% 29% 17% @ 19% 24% 18% 28% - - -
schoo
Some college or 11% 17% 12% 6% 10% 6% 18%  13%  10% 9% 13% 5% 13% 14% 13% 11% 4% 10% 13% 10% - - -
university education

NET: Trades, colleges 28% 33% 40% 19% 28% 28% 30%  29%  29%  23% 31%  25% 26% 32%  31% 27% 31% 25% 32% 28% - - -
Completed 3% 5% 7% 1% 3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2% 12% 3% 4% 3% - - -

apprenticeship or
trades training

Completed college 25% 29% 33% 18% 25% 27% 24%  24%  27%  22% 26% 23% 23% 27% 27% 25% 19% 22% 28% 24% - - -
NET: University 32% 10% 19% 61% 48% 38% 18% 17%  45%  52% 20% 59% 32% 15% 24% 38% 31% 37% 30% 21% - - -

Completed university 18% 9% 12% 29% 26% 17% 13%  13%  22%  23% 15% 29% 13% 13% 15% 19% 19% 16% 21% 10% - - -

(undergraduate

degree)

Completed university: 14% 1% 7% 32% 21% 21% 4% 4%  23%  29% 5% 30% 19% 3% 8% 19% 12% 20% 9% 10% - - -

post-graduate or
professional degree

Cannot say *% - 2% - - 1% - - 1% 1% - - 2% - - - 4% 1% - - - - -



E3. which one of the following best describes your background:

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
You were born in cCanada, 84% - 84% 81% 96% 79% 89% 83% 85% 82% 91% 89%  77% 68% 86% 91% 89% - - 100% 85% 82% 84%
and both of your parents
were born in Canada
You were born in Canada, 12% - 12% 13% 2%  18% 7% 7% 11% 12% 9%  11%  16% 16% 10% - 11% - 100% - 10% 13% 12%
and one or both of your
parents were born in
another country
You were born in another 4% - 4% 5% 2% 2% 4%  10% 2% 6% - - 6% 11% 3% 4% - 100% - - 3% 4% 4%
country
Decline to answer 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% - - - - 5% - 4% - - - - 2% - -



E3. which one of the following best describes your background:

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity
Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
You were born in Canada, 84% 90% 81% 81% 75% 85% 91%  84% 84% 77% 87% 75% 77% 92% 81% 87% 77% 79% 89% 83% - - -

and both of your parents
were born in Canada

You were born in Canada, 12% 8% 12% 15% 21% 11% 4%  11%  12%  15% 10%  15%  15% 8% 11% 10%  23% 18% 7% 7% - - -
and one or both of your

parents were born in
another country

You were born in another 4% 2% 7% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 7% 9% - 6% 3% - 2% 4% 10% - - -
country
Decline to answer 1% - - - - - - 1% - 2% - 3% - - 2% - - 1% 1% - - - -



E4. How many years have you Tlived in Canada?

Total
1-5
6-10
21-50

Cannot say

MEAN
MEDIAN
SD

SE

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades

Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
9 - 9 8 1 2 4 3 2 7 - - 5 2 1 1 - 9 - - 3 3 3
11% - 11% 13% - 50% - - 50% - - - 20% - - - - 11% - - 33% - -
11% - 11% 13% - - 25% - - 14% - - - 50% - - - 11% - - - 33% -
67% - 67% 63% 100% - 75% 100%  50% 71% - - 60% 50% 100%  100% - 67% - - 33% 67%  100%
11% - 11% 13% - 50% - - - 14% - - 20% - - - - 11% - - 33% - -
27.88 - 27.88 26.57 37.00 4.00 29.50 33.67 13.50 32.67 - - 26.00 25.00 45.00 24.00 - 27.88 - - 22.00 30.67 29.00
30.50 - 30.50 24.00 37.00 4.00 31.50 37.00 13.50 38.50 - - 30.00 25.00 45.00 24.00 - 30.50 - - 22.00 37.00 24.00
15.11 - 15.11 15.83 0.00 0.00 16.05 8.50 13.44 13.17 - - 16.43 21.21 0.00 0.00 - 15.11 - - 25.46 18.34 9.54
5.34 - 5.34 5.98 0.00 0.00 8.03 4.91 9.50 5.38 - - 8.22 15.00 0.00 0.00 - 5.34 - - 18.00 10.59 5.51



E4. How many years have you Tlived in Canada?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 9 2 3 4 2 3 4 4 5 5 4 5 4 - 5 4 - 2 4 3 - - -
1-5 11% 50% - - 50% - - 25% - 20% - 20% - - 20% - - 50% - - - - -
6-10 11% - - 25% - 33% - - 20% - 25% - 25% - - 25% - - 25% - - - -
21-50 67% - 100% 75% 50% 67% 75%  50%  80%  80% 50%  80%  50% - 60% 75% - - 75%  100% - - -
Cannot say 11% 50% - - - - 25%  25% - - 25% - 25% - 20% - - 50% - - - - -
MEAN 27.88 4.00 35.33 28.25 13.50 30.00 35.33 24.33 30.00 28.80 26.33 28.80 26.33 - 28.25 27.50 - 4.00 29.50 33.67 - - -
MEDIAN 30.50 4.00 37.00 31.50 13.50 40.00 37.00 24.00 37.00 37.00 24.00 37.00 24.00 - 32.00 30.00 - 4.00 31.50 37.00 - - -
SD 15.11 0.00 10.60 14.57 13.44 17.32 10.60 20.50 13.21 15.55 17.62 15.55 17.62 - 18.48 13.82 - 0.00 16.05 8.50 - - -

SE 5.34 0.00 6.12 7.28 9.50 10.00 6.12 11.84 5.91 6.95 10.17 6.95 10.17 - 9.24 6.91 - 0.00 8.03 4.91 - - -



ES. which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 20237

Immigration

Identity Age Gender Region background Education

Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer

TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON Tor. Region Niag. ON gen gen gen less coll. sity

Total 239 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
No income 2% 2% 1% 6% 3% 1% - - 3% 6%  11% - - - - - - - 2% 3% 1% -
NET: Under $60,000 36% 36% 34%  45% 36% 35% 45%  30% 43%  44%  44%  16% 11% 59% 48% 57%  22%  25%  39% 52% 43% 12%
under $30,000 15% 15% 11%  30% 13% 14% 24% 11% 18% 9%  28% 9% - 31% 22% 16% 11% 11%  16% 28% 9% 4%
$30,000 to $59,999 22% 22% 23% 15% 23% 21% 21% @ 19% 25%  35% 17% 8% 11% 28% 26% 41%  11%  14%  24% 24% 34% 8%
NET: $60,000 - $99,999 18% 18% 19% 11% 18% 16%  24%  18% 18%  21% - 9% 42% 21% 35% 19% 33% 18%  18% 18% 25% 11%
$60,000 to $79,999 11% 11% 13% 4%  11% 11% 10% 13% 9% 6% - 4% 42% 10% 26% 11% 11% 4%  12% 11% 13% 8%
$80,000 to $99,999 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5%  14% 5% 10%  15% - 5% - 10% 9% 8% 22%  14% 6% 7% 12% 3%
NET: $100,000+ 40% 40% 42%  32%  39%  43%  28% 49% 30% 24%  44%  73% 37% 21% 13% 14%  44%  50%  39% 20% 26% 76%
$100,000 to $149,999 16% 16% 13% 28% 10% 24% 14% 18% 15% 15% 33% 20% 11% 14% 9% 11% 11% 18% 17% 13% 18% 20%
$150,000 and over 23% 23% 29% 4%  30% 20% 14% 31% 16% 9% 11%  53% 26% 7% 4% 3%  33% 32%  22% 7% 9% 57%
Cannot say 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 6% - 1% 11% - 4% 11% - 7% 3% 6% 4% 1%



ES. which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 20237

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
No income 2% - - - 2% 1% 2% 4% - 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% - - - -
NET: Under $60,000 36%  100% - - 23% 25% 57%  56%  20% 21% 46% 14% 38% 50%  40%  34%  35% 36% 35% 45% - - -
Under $30,000 15% 40% - - 5% 7% 27%  26% 6% 5% 21% 4%  19%  19%  15% 13%  23% 13% 14% 24% - - -
$30,000 to $59,999 22% 60% - - 18% 17% 30%  30%  14%  15% 25% 10%  19% 30%  25% @ 21% @ 12% 23% 21% 21% - - -
NET: $60,000 - $99,999 18% - 100% - 16% 16% 22%  20%  17%  10% 24%  10%  17%  24%  20%  15% @ 27% 18% 16% 24% - - -
$60,000 to $79,999 11% - 60% - 8% 14% 11%  12%  10% 5% 15% 5% 6% 16% 11% 10%  15% 11% 11% 10% - - -
$80,000 to $99,999 7% - 40% - 8% 2% 11% 8% 6% 4% 9% 4%  11% 8% 9% 5%  12% 8% 5% 14% - - -
NET: $100,000+ 40% - - 100% 57% 57% 15%  17% 60%  64% 25%  73%  38% 20%  34% 47% 27% 39% 43% 28% - - -
$100,000 to $149,999 16% - - 41% 21% 20% 119%  14%  19%  21% 14%  22% 11%  15% 20%  16% 8% 10% 24% 14% - - -
$150,000 and over 23% - - 59% 36% 37% 4% 3%  41%  43% 11%  51%  28% 5%  14%  31%  19% 30% 20% 14% - - -

cannot say 4% - - - 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 8% 4% 5% 3% - - -



E6.

which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time. would you say it is?

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
Total 239 - 239 176 47 104 106 29 123 115 34 18 79 19 29 23 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
Good enough for you and 26% - 26% 27% 19%  41%  13%  14%  31% 20%  15% 11%  43% 37% 14% 17% 14%  22%  46%  23% 16% 25% 38%
you can save from it
Just enough for you, so 34% - 34% 35% 30% 32% 32% 48%  38% 30% 41%  50%  39% 42% 14% 26% 24%  33%  32%  35% 28% 34% 41%
that you do not have
major problems
NET: Not enough 38% - 38% 36% 47%  25%  52% 34%  28% 48%  44%  39%  18% 16% 69% 52% 54%  44%  14%  42% 51% 40% 21%
Not enough for you 22% - 22% 23% 19% 12%  34% 17%  23% 22%  24%  28% 13% 11% 31% 30% 32%  33%  11%  24% 27% 25% 14%
and you are
stretched
Not enough for you 16% - 16% 13% 28% 13% 18% 17% 6% 26%  21%  11% 5% 5% 38% 22% 22% 11% 4%  18% 24% 15% 7%
ﬁnddyoq are having a
ard time

Cannot say 3% - 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% - - - 5% 3% 4% 8% - 7% 1% 5% 1% -



E6. which of the following best describes your total household income at the present time. would you say it is?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.
TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+

Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -

Good enough for you and 26% 16% 23% 37%  100% - - 10% 40%  48% 12%  45% 30% 12% 27% 28% 12% 41% 13% 14% - - -
you can save from it

Just enough for you, so 34% 23% 30% 48% - 100% - 19% 46%  40% 29%  41%  38% 28%  34% 35% 27% 32% 32% 48% - - -
that you do not have
major problems

NET: Not enough 38% 60% 47% 15% - - 100% 68% 13%  10% 57% 11% 30% 58% 36% 37% 54% 25% 52% 34% - - -

Not enough for you 22% 26% 40% 12% - - 58% 36%  10% 8% 32%  10%  23% 29%  20% @ 23% @ 27% 12% 34% 17% - - -
and you are
stretched

Not enough for you 16% 33% 7% 3% - - 42%  31% 3% 2% 25% 1% 6% 29% 16% 13% 27% 13% 18% 17% - - -
and you are having a
hard time

Cannot say 3% 1% - - - - - 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 8% 2% 3% 3% - - -



E7.

Total
Yes
No

Cannot say

In the last 12 months, did you ever eat less than you felt you should because there wasn't enough money to buy food?

Immigration
Identity Age Gender Region background Education
Non- city Trades
Indi Indi First East. Cent. of 905 Hami./ West. North. 1st 2nd 3rd HS or / Univer
TOTAL genous genous Nations Metis 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female ON ON Tor. Region Niag. ON ON gen gen gen less coll. sity
239 - 239 176 47 104 106 123 115 79 19 29 37 9 28 200 94 68 76
45% - 45% 44%  51%  40%  54%  31%  37% 53% 22% 21% 79% 62%  44%  43%  46% 63% 46% 24%
53% - 53% 53% 49% 59% 43% 66%  60% 45% 77% 74% 21% 35% 56% 54%  53% 33% 54% 75%
2% - 2% 2% - 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 5%

3% - 4% 2% 4% - 1%



E7. In the last 12 months, did you ever eat less than you felt you should because there wasn't enough money to buy food?

Food
Income Income description 1insecurity Satisfaction Economic outlook Reconciliation Age and identity

Mid - Dis Some Non- Non- Non-
Low - $60K- High - Good Just Not Satis satis Nei Very what Not Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig. Indig.

TOTAL <$60K <$100K $100K+ enough enough enough Yes No fied fied Good ther Bad fami. fami. fami. 18-34 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+
Total 239 87 43 95 61 81 91 108 126 92 142 73 47 119 85 126 26 104 106 29 - - -
Yes 45% 69% 51% 19% 18% 26% 80% 100% - 18% 63% 21% 38% 63% 53% 39% 54% 40% 54% 31% - - -
No 53% 29% 49% 80% 82% 72% 19% - 100%  79% 35% 77% 62% 34% 45% 60%  46% 59% 43% 66% - - -

cannot say 2% 2% - 1% - 2% 1% - - 2% 2% 3% - 3% 2% 2% - 1% 3% 3%



